
July 30,2008 

Kentucky Public Service Cornmission 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-061 5 

RE: KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN 

Dear Public Service Commission; 

Please accept the attached application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for a cellular 
communications tower at 220 Kees Branch, Grayson, KY 41 143 

Please find enclosed, one(1) original and five (5) copies of the entire application. Should you have any 
questions, please feel free to  contact me at (231) 929-4555, ext. 28 or via email at syaqle@cellere.us. 

t 

KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN 

l r i 231 929 4555 
I ' 231 9290099 

'1 1 cellere us 
info@cellere us 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, MI 49684 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

Case No. 2008-tlO 
i, 

Application of Central States Tower Holdings, LLC for Issuance 
of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct 
a Cell Site (KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN) in Grayson, Kentucky 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

Cellere, LLC ("Cellere") as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC ("Central States"), pursuant to 

KRS 278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity to construct a cell site to  be known as the KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN ("STUMPS RUN") cell site 

in Grayson, Kentucky, namely the county of Carter, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:OOl Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cellere states that it is a 

Michigan limited liability company who  is acting as agent for  Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, who is a 

Delaware limited liability company and whose full name and address are: Cellere, LLC, 4110 Copper Ridge 

Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, Michigan 49684. Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, whose address is: 

323 S. Hale Street, Suite #loo, Wheaton, IL 60187. 

2. Pursuant t o  807 KAR § l ( l ) (b ) ,  a copy of the applicant's applications to  and approval from the 

Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are submitted as Exhibit "A". 

3. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5963 § l ( l ) (d ) ,  applicant is submitting as Exhibit "B", a geotechnical 

investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes 

boring logs and foundation design recommendations; and as Exhibit "E", a map that outlines the finding as 

to  the susceptibility of the area surrounding the proposed site to  flood hazard. 

4. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (e ) ,  clear directionsfrom the county seat to the proposed site, 

including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of the person who 

prepared the directions are submitted as Exhibit "C". 

5. Pursuant to  807 KAR § l ( l ) ( f ) ,  a copy of the lease for the property on which the cell tower is 

proposed to  be located is submitted as Exhibit "D". 



6. Pursuant to  807 KAR § l ( l ) (g) ,  experienced personnel will manage and operate the STUMPS RUN 

cell site. The Vice President of  Construction for Cellere, LLC., Chuck Norris, is ultimately responsible for all 

construction of the cell tower. Mr .  Norris has over 15 years of experience. Arthur J. Krueger, Licensed 

Professional Engineer of Wilcox Professional Services, is responsible for the design specifications of the 

proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). S.M. Naeem Akhter, Licensed Professional Engineer of 

Glenmartin, is responsible for the foundation design of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). 

Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, is responsible for the operations of the tower, once constructed. 

Central States operates cellular communications towers in 19 states with the principals having 35t years 

of  experience. 

7. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (h) ,  a site development plan or survey, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower  and all 

easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the tower 

will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, including the 

intersection with the public street system, is submitted as Exhibit "E" 

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( i ) ,  a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the placement of all 

antennae is submitted as Exhihit "B". 

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( j ) ,  the tower and foundation design plans and a description of the 

standard according to  which the tower  was  designed, signed and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in Kentucky, is submitted as Exhibit "B". 

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ( (k) ,  a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch equals 200 

feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower, is 

submitted as Exhibit "E". 

11. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(1), applicant hereby affirms that every person who  owns property 

within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction, (ii) given the commission docket number under which the applications will be 

processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right t o  request intervention. 

12. Pursuant to KRS 278.665 (2), applicant hereby affirms that every person who, according to  the 

records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property where the 

proposed cellular tower will be located has been; (i) notified by certified mai l ,  return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will he 

processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right t o  request intervention. 



13. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (m) ,  a list of the property owners who received the notice together 

with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is submitted as Exhibit "F". 

14. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (n ) ,  applicant hereby affirms that the Office of Carter County Judge 

Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; 

(ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed 

of its right t o  request intervention. 

15. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (o ) ,  a copy of the notice send to  the Carter County Judge Executive 

is submitted as Exhibit "G". 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § I ( l ) (p ) ,  applicant hereby affirms that (i) t w o  written notices meeting 

subsection two  (2) of  this section have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site and one 

on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least t w o  weeks after the 

application has been filed. 

17. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § 1(2)(a), applicant affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least t w o  (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, stating that 

"Central States Tower Holdings, LLC proposes to  construct a telecommunications tower  on 

this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible location on the 

proposed site until final disposition of the application; and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two  (2) feet by four (4) feet  in size, stating that 

"Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, proposes to  construct a telecommunications tower near 

this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission, has been posted on the public road nearest the site. 

A Copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit "H". 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (q ) ,  a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

construction is proposed, a copy of which is submitted as Exhibit "I". 

19. Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( r ) ,  the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively 

undeveloped area in Grayson, in Carter County, Kentucky. 

20. Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(s), Central States, LLC, has considered the likely effects of the 

installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available f rom which adequate service to  the area can be provided, and that there is no 

reasonably available opportunity to  co-locate. Central States, LLC, has attempted to  co-locate on towers 



designed to host multiple wireless service provider's facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities. 

21. Pursuantto 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( t ) ,  a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to  be located, 

that is drawn to  scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to  radio 

frequency requirements, be located is submitted as Exhibit "J". 

22. Pursuant to  KRS 100.987 (2((a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location of all 

existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction sites for 

new cellular antenna towers is submitted as Exhibit "K". 

23. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of 

supporting the cellular facilities of Central States, LLC and which would provide adequate service to  the 

area exists. 

24. Correspondence and communication with regard to  this application should be addressed to: 

Benjamin Meredith 
Cellere, LLC 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204 
Traverse City, MI 49684 

(fax) 929-0099 
hmeredith@c elle re. us 

(231) 929-4555 

WHEREFORE, Cellere, LLC , as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, requests the Commission 

to  enter and order: 

1. 

site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the STUMPS RUN cell 

Respectfully submitted, 

%en j a m i n M e  red i th 
Cellere, LLC 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204 
Traverse City, M I  49684 

(fax) 929,-0099 
-- b m e r e d i t h@ c e I I ere. u s 

(231 ) 929-4555 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76 137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2008-ASO- 1842-OB 

Issued Date: 05/19/2008 

Brian Meier 
Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
323 South Hale Street Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL, 60 187 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: 
Location: Grayson, KY 

Tower KY-00-08 16A STUMPS RUN 

Latitude: 38-23-48.27NNAD 83 
Longitude: 83-0 1 -09.20W 
Heights: 300 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1200 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),&12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
__. X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information. 
This determination expires on 1 1/19/2009 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 



This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, 
Sequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is 
subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 838-1994. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2008-ASO- 1842-OE. 

Signature Control No: 569629-102132068 
Linda Steele 
Technician 

Attachment(s) 
Additional Information 

Page 2 of 3 



Additional information for ASN 2008-ASO-1842-OE 

It should be noted that no transmitted frequencies were submitted or approved for this tower at this time. 

A separate study is required for any transmitting frequency(ies) on this antenna tower. 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 

Project Name: CENTR-000091815-08 Sponsor: Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 

Details for Case : KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN 

Show Project Summary 

Case Status 

RSN: 2008-ASO-1842-OE 

Status: Acceoted 

Construction / Alteration Information 

Notice Of: Construction 

Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary : Months. Days: 

Work Schedule - Start: 

Work Schedule - End: 

State Filing: Not filed with State 

Structure Details 

Latitude: 38O 23' 48 27" N 

Longitude: 830 1' 9 2" w 
Horizontal Datum: NAD83 

Site Elevation (SE): 

Structure Height (AGL): 

Marking/Lighting: Dual-red and medium intensity 

900 (nearest foot) 

300 (nearest foot) 

Other : 

Nearest City: Grayson 

Nearest State: Kentucky 

Description of Vacant field 
Location: 
Description of Tower only 
Proposal: 

Date Accepted: 04/02/2008 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

Structure Summary 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Structure Name: KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency Bands 
Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP 

Specific Frequencies 

Page 1 of 2 

ERP Un 

mhtml:file://W:\Services Sites\Central States TowerKentucky\KY-00-08 16\KY-OO-08 16A ... 4/18/2008 



Stewen L Beshear 
Governor 

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONINQ COWIMISS1ON 
502-564-4480 

fax: 502-564-7953 

90 Airport Road 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

502-564-44ao #0!&%22-2KY!5-08-086 http://transportation.ky.gov/aviation/kyzo ‘n 

July 23,2008 

APPROVAL, OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT . 
Central States Tower, Inc. 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, II, 601 87 

SUBJECT: AS-022-2KY5-08-086 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION Grayson,KY . 

HEIGHT: 300’AGL/1200’AMSL 
COORI3lNATES: 38-2348.27 N / 83-01-09.2 W 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to 
construct300’AGL/12OO’Ah4SL Antenna Tower near, Grayson, ICY 38-23-48.27 N / 83-01 -09.2 
W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 months from its date of issuance. If construction is not 
completed within this period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed 
without a new appIication being approved by the commission. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

M-Dual Obstruction lighting is required 

John Houlihan, Administrator 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

http://transportation.ky.gov/aviation/kyzo


Stewen L Beshear 
Governor 

KENTUCKY AtRPORT ZONING COMMllSSlOlM 
502-564-4480 90 Airport Road 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 fax: 502-564-7953 
http ://transportation. ky.gov/aviationlkyzon i ng. htlrS,,: AS-022-2KY5-05-086 

50 2 -5 64-44 8 0 

CONSTRUCTION/AL"ERATION STATUS REPORT 

July 23,2008 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY "R3ER:  AS-022~2KY5-08-086 

Central States Tower, Inc 
323 South Hale Sweet, Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL 601 87 

lhis concern the pennit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on July 10, 
2008. This permit is valid for a period of 18 months h m  the date of issuance. If construction is not 
completed within this period, this pennit shaIl lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without a 
new application being approved by the commission. When appropriate, please indicate the stam of the 
project in the place below and return this letter to John Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning 
Commission, 90 Airport Road, Building 400 Frankfort, KY 40601. (502) 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION Grayson, KY 

HEIGHT: 300' AGUl200'AMSL 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTEXA'RON STATUS 
1. The project ( ) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned 

COORDINATES: 38-23-48.27 N f 83-01-09.2 W 

2. Construction status i s  as follows: 

- ft. AMSL on - 
Structure reached its greatest height of fi. AGL 

(date). 

Date construction was completed. -- 
Type of obstruction marking/paintinR. . I___- 

Type of obstruction lighting. -.- 

As built coordjnates. ----- 
Miscellaneous Information: 

SIGNAT W I T L E  

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/R 



~~nhmkylrangarlelfntrm Cebhet. Kenlulrky A l i p o r t h b ~  GommIs6hm. 200 Mem Sfmat, FI&&uI, KY 4 U W  
APPLlCATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 

KBnhteky Aemnautl~al Study Number 

Commission Acts DCWIII~,N\ZC 



April 2,2008 

Administrator 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
Department of Aviation 
200 Metro Street 
Frankfofi, KY 40622 

RE: Form TC 56-50E - Application for New Construction 

Hello, 

Enclosed please find Form TC-56-50-E for your review and approval for the construction of a new 
300' telecommunications tower proposed in Grayson, County, Kentucky. I have enclosed a copy 
of the FAA Form 7460-1, a quad map showing the location of the proposed tower and a copy of the 
1A Certification. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information please don't hesitate to  contact 
our office. 

Thank you, 

Joann Wendels 
Cellere, Agent for Central States Tower, Inc. 



Kmlucky Aemnaulicel SIudy Number 

K ? B T  
I(enlucky Transporlallon Ceblnel, Kentucky Alrport Zonlng Commlssfan, 200 Mero Slreel, Franldori, IW do622 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDEfJ 

3. Appllcallon for: New ConslrucUon 0 AlleraUon a EwlsUng 

4. Dunlbn: Permanent c1 Tf~mpDraW (Monlhs d a y s  -) 

5. Work Schedule: Sku! End 

6. Type: @Anlenna Tower 0 Crane BulfdlnO 0 Power Uno 
Lsndflll Walnr Tank 0 Ollier 

7. MsfklngffafnUng andlor Uehkg Prefemd 
fl Red Llghls and Paint 

c] Whlte - HIgh lnlenslly 

0. FAA AamnauUcal Study Number-&@ * AS0 
21. Oescriptlon of Proposal: 

pd Dual - Red B Medium lnlendly Whlle 
0 DWI - Red & Hlgh Inlanolly Whlle 
El Oher  - 

While - Medlum Inlenslly 

1By&' 

-i"au3w Only 

13. Neareai Kenlucky publlc use or Mllllery sirpod: 

---- CICM~CJ m o m  n 

14. DklrmC8 frm $13 \O SlWhta- yo mhl k s  
15. Olfecllon from $13 10 SINctutR: sg 

18. Silo ElovalIan (AMSL): Fm Feel 

17. Tole1 Sl~olura Helghl (AQL): 300 Fasl 

18. Ovemll Helghl (W c W) (AMSL): - l . d a F e e l  

14. Pmvlous FAA sndlor Kenlucky Aamnaullcal SIudy Nurnber(s): 

None - 
20. DeserlpUon of Locallon: (AWch USQS 7.5 rnlnule Quadrangle Map 

or En Alpart layout Drawlng d W  ihe prec\se sllw marlted and any 
ceNlled sway) 

See Qtti3rche.d 7..5 mtnuk  O o d  A\@ 
Qfid [ A  C H F i C o j + o n  

22. Ha5 a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7480-1] been flled wilh the Federal Avlallon Adrnlnlfilrsllon7 
c) No @Yes, When u!3!ofi -. 

CERTIFICATION: I hereby ceriiiy lhai all Iha above slalemenki made by ma am INE, wmpfele and cornel lo Ihe beat of my knowtedee and belief. 

r//Y!Ot3 
Printed Name and Tllh Signalum Dale 

PENALTES: Pewons falling lo comply with Kenlucky Revlsod Slelules (KRS 183.881 lhmuoh Itl3SgO) and b n l m k y  AdrnlnlslraUve ReQuhUons (802 I(AR 
060:Serfes) are llahls for flnw ondlor Imprisonment a6 set forth In KRS 103.980(3). Noncompllance wllh Federnl AVlQllOn Admlnlslrallon Regulallons may msuk 
In further tienalltas. 

Commission Action: FL] Chairman, W C  a Admlnlslralnr, f W C  

0 Approved 
Dlsapproved -- -ale .- 

-I_. 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport Page 1 of2  

Notice of Proposed Construction or  Alteration - Off Airport 

Details for Case : KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN 

Show Project Summary 

j Case Status 

; ASN: 2008-ASO-1842-OE Date Accepted: 04/02/2008 

;Status: Work In Progress Date Determined: 

Letters: 04/03/2000 ADD I 
I 
1 Cons t ruc t i on  / A l t e r a t i o n  I n f o r m a t i o n  

Notice Of: tonstructlon i Tempomry : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule - Stark 1 Work Schedule - End: 

State Filing: 

Permanent 

Not filed with State 

, S t r u c t u r e  D e t a i l s  

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Horizontal Datum: 

Site Elevation (SE): 
Structure Helght (AGL): 
Morking/Lighting: 

, 

Ottier : 

Nearest City: 

Nearest Stare: 

Description of 
Location: 
Description of 
Prooosal: 

38" 23' 48.27" N 

0 3 O  1' 9.2" W 

NAD83 

900 (nearest foot) 

300 (nearest foot) 

Dual-red and medium lntenslty 

Grayson 

Kentucky 

Vacant fleld 

Tower only 

S t r u c t u r e  Summary 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Structure Name: KY-OO-OBIBA STUMPS RUN 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency  Bands 
Low Fmq High Freq Fmq Unit ERP 

Speci f ic  F requenc ies  

ERP Uni 



OE/AAA Mapping Page 1 of 1 

h~s://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/extemal/eFiling/mapViewer.jsp?locationID=2412046 413 0/2008 



engineering & surveying 
705-F Lakeview P laza  Blvd. 
Wor th ing ton ,  Ohio 43005 
hone: (614) 841-0053 

Fax: (614) 041-0170 
E-mai l :  hlgOgeoinno.com 

Date: March 31,2008 

AppIicanL: Central States Tower, Inc. 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Site NumberfName: KY-00-0816A Stumps Run  

county: Carter 

Site Address: +/- 220 Kees Branch; Grayson, Ky; 41143 

Center of Tower: LATITUDE: N38"23' 48.27" 

LONGITUDE W83"Ol' 09.20" 

HORIZONTAL DATUM:NAD 83 

GROUND ELEWATION 900 Feet 

VERTICAL DARPM: NAVD 88 

CERTIFICATION 

I herby certify that the survey of this tower site was performed under my direct 
supervision, and to the best of my knowledge, the location of the center of the site, as 
shown in geographic coordinates above, has an horizontal accuracy within +/- 20 feet 
and a vertical accuracy within +/- 3 feet. 

601, KENTUCKY D A m  
JOB# 1011.031 

http://hlgOgeoinno.com




ROCK 

, Carter Coun 

Prepared for: 
CST Holdings, LLC 

323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 

Prepared by: 
Wilcox Professional Services, LLC 

One Madison Avenue 
Cadillac, MI 49601 

Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.08 

Applied Geotechnical Services, Inc. 

__ ..- - __ - _ _  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  
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Central States Tower No. KY-00-0816A Stumps Run 
Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.08 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The driller did not report encountering topsoil at the site. Approximately 2% to 5 feet of 
sandy clay was encountered at the boring locations. At the locations of Borings 2 and 3, 
silty fine to medium sands were encountered to approximate depths of 5 to 7 feet below 
the ground surface. Below these depths, weathered shale was encountered to depths of 
approximately 10 to 17 feet. At the location of Boring 2, NQ rock coring was performed 
from approximate depths of 10 feet to 20 feet below the existing ground surface. The 
rock coring encountered medium hard shale that extended to the explored depth of 20 
feet. 

Borings 1 and 3 were reported as dry both during drilling and upon completion of the 
boring. Boring 2 was also reported as dry during drilling. However, water was introduced 
into Boring 2 during the NQ rock coring operations. Therefore, the groundwater level was 
not obtained upon completion. Based on our review of the site topographic map and the 
available soil and rock core information, we estimate the prevailing groundwater level may 
be located below the explored depth of the soil/ rock core borings. 

We understand Central States Tower is planning the construction of a 300-foot self- 
supporting tower at the site. At the time of our investigation, no information was available 
to us as to the tower manufacturer or loads. These loads vary considerably depending on 
the tower characteristics and the number of carriers. Estimated tower loads, based on 
our experience with similar towers, are presented in Section I .I of this report. 

We understand mat-and-pier or mat-type foundations are typically used for support of the 
self-supporting towers such as proposed for the site. Based on the subsurface conditions 
revealed by the soil and rock core borings, we concur with the use of either-mat-and-pier 
or mat foundations for support of the proposed tower. We estimate the mat foundation 
may be on the order of 30 to 35 square feet in plan area and be constructed at a depth of 
approximately 6 to 8 feet below the existing ground surface. Based on these conditions, 
we recommend the mat be designed for a presumptive maximum net allowable soil 
pressure of 10,000 pounds per square foot (psf) on the undisturbed hard weathered 
shale. 
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We anticipate the use of a jack-hammer or similar rock excavation equipment may be 
necessary to level the base of the mat foundation on the weathered shale surface. 

Several feet of cut and f i l l  is anticipated to achieve finished grades within the proposed 
tower area. We recommend the subgrade soils be scarified and properly benched prior 
to placement of engineered fill to reduce the risk of a slip plane forming along the native 
soil-engineered f i l l  surface. 

Do not consider this summary separate from the entire text of this report, with all the 
conclusions and qualifications mentioned herein. Details of our analysis and 
recommendations are discussed in the following sections and in the appendix of this 
report. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: 
Amlied Geotechnical Services, lnc. 

I .  

Jefferey T. Anagnostou, P.E., C.P.G. 
Project Consultant 

REPORT REVIEWED BY: 
Wilcox Professional Services, LLC 

Arthur J. Krueger, P.E. 
Project Manager 



Central States Tower No. KY-00-0816A - Stumps Run 
Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.08 

I. INTRODUCTION 

We have completed the Soil Boring & Rock Coring Investigation for the proposed Central 

States Tower Site No. KY-00-0816A - Stumps Run self-supporting lattice tower to be 

located in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky. Cellere, Inc. retained Wilcox Professional 

Services, LLC to perform this investigation. Subsequently, Wilcox has retained Applied 

Geotechnical Services, Inc. for laboratory testing and assistance with preparing the 

engineering report. This report presents the results of the soil boring/rock coring 

investigation and our estimated soil and rock parameters to be used in the design of the 

tower foundation. 

1.1 Proiect Description 

We understand Central States Tower is planning to construct a 300-foot high, self- 

supporting lattice type tower at the site. The tower will have three legs on an equilateral 

triangle. We estimate the tower base width may be approximately 29 feet. At the time 

this investigation was completed, the tower loads were not yet available. Based on 

estimated tower loads for a multi-carrier co-locate site, we estimate the tower may impose 

a compression load per leg of approximately 510 kips, an uplift load per leg of 

approximately 435 kips, a total shear load of approximately 75 kips and a overturning 

moment of approximately 12,080 foot-kips. 

We estimate the tower base plate elevation may be in the range of Elevation 898 to 900 

feet. 

1 
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4.2 Scope of Services 

Our scope of services for this project is as follows. 

A) Performing one soil boring at the center of the tower to auger refusal on 

bedrock, followed by NQ rock coring to a depth of 10 feet into the bedrock 

and performing soil borings extending to auger refusal on bedrock at a 

distance of approximately 30 feet uphill and 30 feet downhill of the tower 

center: 

B) Performing appropriate laboratory testing including visual engineering 

classification, natural moisture content, unconfined compressive strength 

estimates on representative cohesive samples, performing resistivity, pH, 

chloride, and sulfide testing of a composite soil sample obtained between 

depths of 1 to I O  feet; and 

C)  Preparing an engineering report providing our recommendations for the 

tower foundation design and construction. The written report includes 

recommendations regarding the allowable soil bearing capacity, estimated 

settlement, and construction considerations related to foundation 

construction. 

The field drilling operations were performed by Triad Engineering, Inc. of Scott Depot, 

West Virginia with coordination by Wilcox Professional Services, LLC. The laboratory 

testing and engineering report preparation were performed under the direction and 

supervision of a registered professional engineer according to generally accepted 

standards and procedures in the practice of geotechnical engineering. If changes occur 

? 
I 
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in the design, location, or concept of the project, the conclusions and recommendations 

contained in this report are not valid unless Wilcox Professional Services, LLC reviews 

the changes. Wilcox Professional Services, LLC will then provide any necessary changes 

in writing. Our conclusions and recommendations are based on the soil boringhock 

coring performed by Triad Engineering, lnc. and project information provided by Cellere, 

Inc. Slope stability analyses for the proposed tower were beyond the scope of the 

present geotechnical investigation. We recommend an evaluation of the factor of safety 

of the proposed mat foundation with respect to global and sliding block failure 

mechanisms be performed prior to construction. 

3 
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2. FIELD AND LABQRATORY PROGRAM 

2.1 Field Program 

Cellere, Inc. selected the depth and location of the borings in consultation with Wilcox 

Professional Services, lnc. As shown on the Schematic Soil Boring Location Plan, a total 

of three (3) soil borings were performed for the project. The approximate ground surface 

elevation at the soil rock core boring locations were estimated based on the ground 

surface elevation contour lines shown on the Survey Plan prepared by HLG Engineering 

and Surveying, lnc. dated April 9, 2008 and are presented in Table I. 

A truck mounted rotary drill rig was used to perform the soil boring. Standard split-spoon 

samplers were used to obtain the soil samples by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 

method in general conformance with ASTM Standard 01586. The number of blows 

required to drive the sampler 12 inches, after an initial seating of 6 inches, with a 140- 

pound hammer falling 30 inches is termed the Standard Penetration Resistance, N-value. 

A graphical representation of the N-values is given on the boring logs appended to this 

report. 

During the field operations, the drill crew maintained a log of the subsurface conditions, 

including changes in stratigraphy and observed groundwater levels. After completion of 

the drilling operations, the boreholes were backfilled with drill cuttings and bentonite 

crumbles. 

4 
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2.2 Laboratory Testing 

The soil and rock samples were placed in sealed containers in the field and brought to the 

laboratory for testing and classification. A geotechnical engineer classified the samples in 

general conformance with the Unified Soil Classification System. The cored rack 

samples were classified by Triad Engineering, Inc. 

Laboratory testing of the soil samples included estimating the unconfined compressive 

strength of the cohesive split-spoon samples with a calibrated hand penetrometer. With 

a hand penetrometer, the unconfined compressive strength of a soil sample is 

estimated by measuring the resistance of the soil sample to the penetration of a small, 

calibrated spring-loaded cylinder. The penetrometer can measure a maximum 

unconfined compressive strength of 4% tons per square foot (ts9. 

The cores were logged for core recovery and Rock Quality Designation (RQD) by a 

Triad Engineering, Inc. engineer. The RQD is one the standard measurements of rock 

competence and is given by the percentage ratio of the total length of the recovered 

samples 4 inches or more in length to the total length of the core run. Sometimes, core 

lengths smaller than 4 inches may be included if they are judged to have been fractured 

during coring and handling. 

We will hold the soil and rock core samples for 60 days from the date of this report. If you 

would like the samples, please contact us within this time frame. 

r 
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2.3 Laboratow Soil Box Resistivitv Test Results 

Estimated earth resistivity values of the subsoil below the proposed development area 

were obtained by performing laboratory resistivity testing using the Miller Soil Box 

Resistivity instrument. The testing was performed on selected composite split-spoon 

samples from Soil/Rock Core Borings B-1 through B-3. The composite samples were 

prepared by thoroughly mixing prior to placement in the soil box instrument. The following 

estimated earth resistivity values are presented based on the Miller Soil Box Resistivity 

test results and may be used with judgment in the design of the lightning protection 

grounding system: 

Table 2. Miller Soil Box Resistivity Results 

6 
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3. SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

3.4 Site Conditions 

The subject site is located at +/- 220 Kees Branch in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky. 

Based on our review of the Survey Plan prepared by HLG Engineering and Surveying, 

Inc. dated April 9, 2008 and the Central States Tower Site Candidate Package, it appears 

the site is situated at the top of a relatively small hill situated at the north end of a 

generally north-south trending, partially wooded ridge. Within the proposed tower 

compound, the ground surface slopes downward from the center of the compound at a 

rate of up to approximately 3 units horizontal to 1 unit vertical. The ground surface 

elevations range from approximately Elevation 900 within the central portion of the 

compound to Elevation 887 feet in the vicinity of the northwestern portion of the site. 

3.2 Soil and Rock Conditions 

The driller did not report encountering topsoil at the site. Approximately 2% to 5 feet of 

sandy clay was encountered at the boring locations. At the locations of Borings 2 and 3, 

silty fine to medium sands were encountered to approximate depths of 5 to 7 feet below 

the ground surface. Below these depths, weathered shale was encountered to depths of 

approximately 10 to 17 feet. At the location of Boring 2, NQ rock coring was performed 

from approximate depths of 10 feet to 20 feet below the existing ground surface. The 

rock coring encountered medium hard shale that extended to the explored depth of 20 

feet. 

The sandy clays were very stiff to hard with calibrated hand penetrometer unconfined 

compressive strengths of 2 to in excess of 4% tsf and natural moisture contents of 

approximately 12 to 21 percent. The weathered shale was very stiff to hard with 

calibrated penetrometer unconfined compressive strengths of 3% to in excess of 4% tsf 

7 
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and natural moisture contents of 8 to 14 percent. The shale specimen obtained from the 

NQ rock coring possessed a recovery of 100 percent and an RQD value of 58 percent. 

The stratification depths shown on the soil boring log represent the soil and rock 

conditions at the boring location. Variations may occur at locations away from the boring. 

Additionally, the stratigraphic lines represent the approximate boundary between soil and 

rock types; the transition may be more gradual than what is shown. The boring log was 

prepared on the basis of laboratory classification and testing as well as the field logs of 

the explored soils and bedrock. 

The soillrock core boring logs are presented in the appendix. The soil and rock profile 

described above is a generalized description of the conditions encountered at the boring 

location. Please consult the boring logs for more specific information. 

3.3 Groundwater Level Observations 

Borings 1 and 3 were reported to be dry both during drilling and upon completion of the 

boring. Boring 2 was also reported as dry during drilling. However, water was introduced 

into Boring 2 during the NQ rock coring operations. Therefore, the groundwater level was 

not obtained upon completion. Based on our review of the site topographic map and the 

available soil and rock core information, we estimate the prevailing groundwater level may 

be located below the explored depth of the soill rock core borings. Expect the prevailing 

groundwater level to vary due to changes in precipitation, evaporation, surface run-off, 

and other factors. The groundwater levels discussed herein and shown on the boring 

logs represent the conditions at the time of the measurements. 
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4. RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 Mat Foundation Recommendations 

We understand mat-and-pier or mat-type foundations are typically used for support of the 

self-supporting towers such as proposed for the site. Based on the subsurface conditions 

revealed by the soil and rock core borings, we concur with the use of either-mat-and-pier 

or mat foundations for support of the proposed tower. We estimate the mat foundation 

may be on the order of 30 to 35 square feet in plan area and be constructed at a depth of 

approximately 6 to 8 feet below the existing ground surface. Based on these conditions, 

we recommend the mat be designed for a presumptive maximum net allowable soil 

pressure of 10,000 pounds per square foot (ps9 on the undisturbed hard weathered 

shale. The mat foundation excavation must be properly sloped or shored in accordance 

with local, state, and federal trench safety requirements. 

The mat foundation excavation can be backfilled with on-site excavated soils free of 

topsoil and other deleterious materials. All backfill should be constructed as engineered 

fill. We anticipate the on-site overburden will generally be sandy clay or silty fine to 

medium sands. Compaction equipment suitable for compacting both cohesive and 

granular materials should be used. Place the engineered fill in the mat foundation 

excavation in level lifts not exceeding 9 inches in loose thickness, and compact to a 

minimum of 95 percent of the maximum laboratory dry density as determined in 

accordance with ASTM Standard D-I 557 (Modified Proctor). All engineered fill should be 

placed and compacted at or near the optimum moisture content. The moisturekiensity 

relations for the material to be used for engineered fill should be confirmed by a qualified 

geotechnical engineer prior to placement in the field. 

9 
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Based on our experience with similar soils, we estimate 120 pounds per cubic foot (pcf) 

in-place moist density may result from the above compaction requirements. 

We anticipate the use of a jack-hammer or similar equipment may be necessary to level 

the base of the mat foundation. In addition, we recommend the subgrade below fill areas 

be benched as discussed in Section 4.2 of this report. We recommend an evaluation of 

the factor of safety of the proposed mat foundation with respect to global and sliding block 

failure mechanisms be performed prior to construction. 

Once the tower loads are known, Wilcox Professional Services, LLC should be 

notified so we can re-evaluate our design recommendations in the light of the 

actual loads. 

We recommend all foundation construction be performed under the supervision of a 

qualified geotechnical engineer. The appropriate type and number of field tests and 

observations should be performed to verify the foundation bearing material is suitable. 

4.2 Engineered Fill Placement 

We anticipate several feet of cut and fill will be required to achieve finished grades within 

the tower compound area. To reduce the risk of a potential slip plane developing 

between the engineered fill and underlying subgrade soils, we recommend the subgrade 

surface be scarified and properly benched prior to placement of the engineered fill. 

Any fill beneath on-grade structures should be an approved, environmentally clean 

material. The fill should also be free of organic matter, frozen soil, clods, or other harmful 

material. Spread the fill in level lifts, not exceeding 9 inches in loose thickness, and 

1 0 
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compact the soil to a minimum of 95 percent of the maximum dry density. Determine the 

maximum dry density according to ASTM Standard D1557 (Modified Proctor). All 

engineered fill should be placed at or near the optimum moisture content. 

4.3 General Comments 

The purpose of this report is to aid in the tower foundation. If changes occur in the 

design, location, or concept of the project, the recommendations contained in this report 

are not valid. The changes must be reviewed by WILCOX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 

LLC with the recommendations of this report modified or affirmed in writing by WILCOX 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLC. 

We base the estimated soil and rock parameters presented in this report upon the data 

from the soil/rock core borings performed at the approximate locations shown on the 

Schematic Soil Boring/Rock Core Location Pian. This report does not reflect variations 

that may occur away from the boring location. The nature and extent of any such 

variations may not become clear until the time of construction. If significant variations 

then become evident, it may be necessary for us to re-evaluate our report 

recommendations. 

We recommend WILCOX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLC be given the opportunity to 

review the final design plans and specifications as they relate to the recommendations 

presented in this report. The review is necessary to verify that the report conclusions and 

recommendations have been interpreted according to our intent and are properly 

incorporated into the design. Further, the review will verify that subsequent changes to 

the project have not affected our recommendations. Without this review, we cannot be 

held responsible for misinterpretation of our data, analysis, and/or our recommendations 

or how these are incorporated in the final design. 

11 
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We also recommend a qualified geotechnical engineer supervise all geotechnical related 

work, including foundation construction, subgrade preparation, and engineered fill 

placement. The geotechnical engineer should perform the appropriate testing to confirm 

the geotechnical conditions given in the report are found during construction. 

The contract specifications should include the following: 

“The contractor will, upon becoming aware of subsurface or latent physical conditions 

differing from those disclosed by the original soil investigation work, promptly notify the 
owner verbally to permit verification of the conditions, and in writing, as to the nature of 

the differing conditions. No claim by the contractor for any conditions differing from 

those anticipated in the plans and specifications and disclosed by the soil studies will be 

allowed unless the contractor has so notified the owner, verbally and in writing, as 
required above, of such differing subsurface conditions.” 

12 
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KY-00-0816 STUMPS RUN 1 

SURVMOR: HLG. ENGINEERING & SURVMNG, INC 

SCHEMATIC SOIL BORING 



GENERAL NOTES 

Drilling & Sampling Svmbols 

Split Spoon 1 'iY** I.D., 2'' o D., except where 
noted BS - Bag Sample 
Shelb!, Tube (3" O.D., except where noted) 
Power Auger 
Piston Sample ( 3 "  diameter) RB - Roller Bit 
Wash Boring 
Wash Sample 

HA - Hand Auger Boring 

RC - Rock Core with diamond bit, 
N X  size. except where noted 

N/A - Not applicable or available 

ss - 

ST - 
PA - 
PS - 
WB - 
ws - 
Standard Penetration Test "N" Value - Blows per foot after an initial 6-inch scating of a 140-pound 
hammer falling 30 inches on a 2-inch O.D. split spoon, escept where noted. 

Water Level Measurement Notation 

First- When noted during drilling or 
sain p I i ng process. 

Completion- After all drilling tools are removed 
from borehole. 

HR- Number of hours after completion. 
N/R.~-- Not recorded. 
Dry- No measurable water level found in 

borehole. 

Particle Sues 

Boulders- Greater than 6" (1  52 mm) 
Cobbles - 3" to 6" (76 to 152 mm) 
Gravel - Course: % to 3" ( 1  9 to 76 nim) 

F i m :  No.4 to %" (4.75 to 19 mm) 
Sand - Course: No. 10 to No.4 ( 2  to 4.75 mm) 

hlediziiii: No.40 to No. I O  (.425 to 2 mm) 
Fine: No200 to No.40 (.074 mm to 
.42!5mm) 
Minus No.200 (.005 mm to .074 mni) 
Less than .005 inm 

Silt - 
Clay - 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the boring at the time indicated. The 
accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with short term observations, especially in 
impervious soils. The level shown may fluctuate throughout the year with variations in precipitation, 
evaporation, runoff, and other hydrogeologic features. 

CLASSIFICATION 
P 

Cohesionless Soil 

___- Relative Density "N" Value (Blows/ft) 
Very Loose 0 to 4 
Loose 5 to 9 
Medium Dense 10 to 29 
Dense 30 to 49 

Estremely Dense Over 80 
Very Dense 50 to 79 

Soil Constituents 

'. rrace" Less than 10% 

"Some" 20% to 34% 
"And" 35?4 to 50% 

"Trace to Some" 10% to 19% 

Cohesive Soil 

Strength -- Unconfined ComDressiE 
{tons per ft21 Consisten2 
Less than 0.25 Very Soft 
0.25 to 0.49 soft 
0.49 to 0.99 
1 00 to 1.99 Stiff 
2.00 to 3.99 Very Stiff 
Greater than 4.00 Hard 

M ed i uni 

If clay content is sufficient so that clay dominates soil 
properties, then clay becomes the primary noun with 
other major soil constituent as modifier. i.e. silty clay. 
Other minor soil constituents may be added according 
to estimates of soil constituents present. i.e. silty clay, 
trace to some sand, trace gravel. 

AGS, Itic. 
I5798 Riverside, Livonis, MI 481 S4 

Tei/Fax: (734) 432-2631 
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Unified Soil Classification 
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Silts and Clays 
[Liquid Limit < 5( 

C, D60iD,o greater t l m  3; 

C, =(Die)' / (D,(, x a,,,) between 1 and 3 

h:ot meeting all gradation requirements for GW 

Atterberg 1 iiiiits b 4 0 t b  "A"  line 
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Not meeting all gradation requirements for SW 

: -  

- 
I 

Silts and Clays 
(Liquid Limit > 5 

Highly Organic Sc 

mbol !Typical Names 
I 

Well  graded gravels. grawl- 
rand iiii~tures, little or no tint 

Poorly graded gravels, gra\el 
satid mixtures. l i t t le 01 no fill< 

silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt 
mixturcs 
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MH 
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low plasticity 

Inorganic silts. micitceous 
iianiaceous tine sandy or : 

soils. elastic silts 

Inorganic clays 01 high 
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&ganic clays of' medium 
high plasticity, organic S' 

Peat and other lrl,ghl> or:: 
soils 
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July 28, 2008 

Mr. Brian Meier 
CST Holdings, LLC 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, Illinois 601 87 

Re: Soil Boring & Rock Coring Investigation 
Central States Tower Site No. KY-00-0816A - Stumps Run 
+I- 220 Kees Branch 
Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky 
Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.08 

Dear Mr. Meier: 

We have completed the Soil Boring & Rock Coring Investigation for the proposed 
Central States Tower, Inc. 300-foot self support tower in Grayson, Carter County, 
Kentucky. This report presents the results of our soil boring/rock coring 
investigation and estimated soil and rock parameters to be used as a guideline in 
the design of the tower foundations. 

This letter also presents the results of the analytical testing for the chloride and 
sulfide in the soil samples. The analytical testing was performed on a composite 
sample formed by thoroughly mixing portions of Sample Nos. S-I through S-4 from 
Borings 6-1 through B-3. The test results indicate the soil sample possessed a 
chloride content of 39 parts per million (ppm) and non-detect for sulfide content. A 
copy of the test results are appended to this letter. 

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you and the design team on this project. If 
there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 231-775-7755. 

Thank you very much for your use of our services. 

Respectfully, 

SSIONAL SERVICES, LLC 

- 
Arthur J. Krueger, P.E 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 



W 
ri 
0 
4 

I 
03 
a 

.. 
0 
2 

I z 
k 
U 

0 
F! 
3 

V z 
H . 
v) 
w 
V 
H 

W c U  
m o l  

=tk 
I4 

Z V  c1 z cn 
m 



DNlNG INFMZVATloN; 

iUB&CT PARCEL ZONING: NO ZONING (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
mJACENT ZONING NONE PROVIMO 
[OMR SETBACKS (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
'RONT: N/A 
IEAR: N/A 
20ES N/A 

ronFY UTILITY COMPANIES BEFORE DIGGING 

HE LOCATION OF THE EXISWC UTlLlnES. AS %OWN ON THIS 
'LAN, ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. I T  SHAU BE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
B THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATION AN0 MPTH OF 

IOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSION OR VARIATION FROM THE 

'NDERCROUNO PROTECTION. INC.' AT 1-800-752-6007 THREE (3) 
lORKRIC DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

,u ExisnNc ununEs. THE OWER AND ME SURVEYOR WAU 

OCATION SHOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL N o m  KENTUCKY 

I 
LOCATION MAP 
(WO1 10 S M  1 

A 

Ego1 Description lor 0 Cenlrol Stoles Tower, Inc Leose Area 
rOj?ct N a  50.470 
pril 8, 2008 

ituoted in Ihe County 01 Carter ond Stole 01 Kentucfiy. o h  known os being 
or1 of Imds conveyed lo Charles ond Sue Kilchm by deed doled August 01, 
391 M recorded in Bwk 211. Page 58 ol Corler County Courl Clerk's Records 
irlher bounded and described os lollows: 

omrnencing 01 on iron pin found and used 01 Ihe Swlhensl corner 01 lands 
>nvcyed to Junks L and Lwro Ann Hullinon by deed doled May 01, 1992 os 
'corded in Book 214. Poge 713 01 Cortu Counly Court Clerk's Records; 

lence. beoring South 5538'17' Wesl. n distance of 512.92 leet lo on iron pin 
!I Md Ihe PRINCIPLE PLACE O f  BEGINNWG 01 the Leose Arm herein describe& 

ienc+ beoring Swlh 21'46'33' West. o distance of 100.00 feet to M iron pin 
'4; 

imce 01 0 right ongle. bcaring North 68'13'27' Wcsi. o dislonce 01 10000 lee1 
on iron pin sel; 

a c e  01 0 righl mgle. bearing Norlh 21'46'33' Eorl. o dislance 01 lO000 lee1 
on iron pin sei: 

cncc 01 o righl onglc, beoring Sculh 6873.27' Eml. o disimce 01 100.00 feel 
on iton pin sei and the PRINCIPLE RACE OF BEGINNING. conloiniig 0.2296 

res of lond more or less but subjecl to oll legal highways ond all COVMM~S 
d ogreements 01 record. 

orings ore bosed on True Norlh os determined from CPS observnlions and we 
ed herein lo indicole ongles only. 

is legal descriplion was prepored based on a survey under the supervision of 
thony J. Robinson. P.S No. 3601 in April 2008. 

.$ BENCHMARK 
IRON PIN SET AT ME 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
PROPOSED EASE AREA 
ELEVATION= 894.68' 

P.O.8. - 
IRON PIN FNO. 0 
SWMEAST CORNER 

_____ 

MAX ENGINEERINC,LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY. Sle # 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
FOX (713) 773-2558 



LAWN1 PARE- 

LnNC AND BEING IN CARTER CWNTI. KENIUCKY AN0 UORE PARTlCUlARLY 015CRIBED AS FOLLOWS 
IHE LAND REFERRED 70 IN THS COUUITUENT IS OESWBEO AS FOLLOHS 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC. 

3 2 3  SOUTH HALE STREET 

WHEATON, IL 60187 GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41 141 

SITE NAME: STUMPS RUN 

SITE AODRESS: 220 KEES BRANCH 

MAX ENGINEERING,LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, Sle # 4 1 0  

Houston. Texos 7 7 0 7 4  
SITE NO.: KY-00-0816A 

TRACI ND ONE: REUNHINC AT A SIONL IN ME MD ntm w IHE OIV~SION LINE OF ME ALEXANDER 
BROWN NRMY of i 6 , m  ACRES WEEN THWSAND ACRES AND 11s i N i E w c i i w  mm UNE OF 
R I M 3  IRACl NOW ME IRON H I M :  MENCE UITH LINE Of SUO IRMI HILLS TAACl N83 E 23 POLES 
TO A SUALL WTE OAK, BLACK O M  AN0 SWRXOW ON M E  EASI BANK Of BRANCH; THENCE 
N 7W 160i PWS 10 TWO BLACK OAKS ANI) WlE OAK SAPLINGS ON A RIOGE: IHENCE E84W 31 

I SHEET 5-2 - P I A N  PREPARED B Y  - I 
-_-I___ .-- 

DP AR HlC, ENG/NEERR/Nc AND SURVEnNG, /NC C. 04/11/00 ~ T L E  coUtwm 
E. 04/09/08 RMSED ACCESS/UllUN ESM'T. DP AR I_ SURVEY PLAN 

WORTHINGTON, 705-F IAKEVIEW OH 'IAZA 43085 BL.VD' -A. 04/OE/OB FINAL SURVEY SUEMilTEO ~ - _ _ _ _ _ -  OP AR 
RMSIONS BY CHK APP'O (614) 841-0053 (PHONE) NO DATE 

(614) 841-0170 (FAX) 
~ I 

50470 1 50470-~os1er 
JOE NO DWC NO RN 

C SCALE AS SHOWN CNECKEO BY. M P  DRAWN PRE 

SDE; nmcr UP PWT szlw. ref PWS i o  A wnm OAK. T t i E i a  2 s k .  22 POLES m FOUR 
WITE OAK SAPLINGS MENCE 6Ef L 14f POLES TO A MESTNUT OAK: TnENCE KE6k 26 POLES 
10 A SOURWWD AND OAK. THENCE 5 EOk. 63 POLES TO A SlAKE CMUlER 10 TERRY RWEYS. 
THENCE WllH HIS LINE isbW. 84 POLES IO A URGE BLACK OAK NEAR HEAD OF OR#& MEH& 
i6DE. 84 P W S  TO A SIONC W ROAD A CORNER 10 LG HAIDEN; MMCE MM HJS WE UP 
SWUP RUN S.20W. 42 POLES 10 A SlONE AT FORK5 Cf BRANCH: IHENCE BlDf t .  68  POLES 10 A 
S O N E  IN UARY A EKRUAN LINE; MENE WITH HER L I S  UP HRL N.R2!W 471 POLES 10 Two 
BLACK JACKS DN TOP OF RIDGE: MfNCE S.37W. 151 POLES 10 LARG PINE (NOW C U T  DOW): 

T H M  S.28k  121 POLES TO WEE BUCK JACK% MWCE S l Q k  151 P U S  TO A OOGKI~IO. 
?HENCE SiW. 321 POLES IO A LARGE PINE STUW THEHCE 554lW. 21 POLES IO THREL BUCK 
J A W  IN SW DMYW UNO MENCE MlH SA0 OMSON UNE N.44h. 110 POlE5 10 IlE BEQNNING 
CONIAJMNG (179) ACRES ANb DID CONTUN (180) ACRES W ACRE HEREIDFORE BEING SNB 10 
LUTHER HVFFUAN. 

TRACT NO. M. BEQNWINC AT ELAM OAK, CMlNER 10 OR EElKW ntE U N O  OF PARIY Of 1% 

IHE LAtiU5 Of A.1. H M L  AT A BUCK OAK: IHEHCE MTH HI5 L!NE IVJ CAIlERLY COURSE 10 TnE 

RRSl PART MREUI; itwl L SWMLRLY CCURSf AND lHE DI\IMHC RIDE 10 A BLACX W. CORNER 
10 THE LANDS OF J W N  ROBERTS AN0 ME PARTY Of THE FIRST PARI: THENCE A SWTHERLY 
C W R S  W1H IHE RlOGL TO THE BEQNHINC CONUINING 3YlEEN (16) ACRE UoRE W U S  

FIRST PARI, AND XIHN ROBERIS; nimct A t t m n i E r i t r  COURSE wm THE ROGE AND A ADAD 10 

LANDS OF ,~O~IN HALL. AT A CM~NER or MDS OF PETER KEL JOHN HAIL AHO ME PARR or ME 

$&!ENi;LAlgiE&!E#II ,All& B , L & C g g  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T H ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ O  A 

E R M M  514W. 51 POLES TO A WIE O m :  Sl!N 4 POLES TO A WlTE OAK: THENCE 54C. IO 
PW5: I M N E  SdW.  9 POLES 10 A UULBERRI: THENCE 5 IE 41 POLES 10 A BUCX OAK: 
1HEHCE LSE. 81 POL& L9W. 6 P W S  TO A ~ W O R E .  5.2EW Id POLES TO A WU S 5W ZS 
POLES TO A RUCK OM; 5 10-14 PDCES 10 IHE BEQNdWG CONTUHINC 7 ACRES UodE & LE=. 

lRAC1 No. FWR: R E W I C  AT A SIWE W ntE C W l i l Y  ROAD ON SlUUPS RUN IN W. WlAU 
NEWAN W. THENCE 12JE. 20 POUS IO A STAKE IN THE UNlEA OF THE ROAD: E&. I D  
P M t S  S 6 4 k  18 POLES S.54k. 37  POLES S63k LEAWC IHE CCUNlY ROAD 14 PWS 10 A 
SlC& hf 1HE fW1 Cf bOlN~ l H E N k  SWfHPx€SlEF&Y CWRSE 68 STEPS TO Rlt FORKS Cf THE 
BRarrUc; MfNCE W l H  IHE BRANCH A 5WTHEASlERlY CWRSE 225 S W S  TO A SET 51WE ON 

C W R ;  WNCE UITH ROBERIS AND BRDW UN€ S63W. SO POLES 10 A LARGE LLAMNC WlE O M  
(x1 1[H, THE RIOtE: WENU: EAVlNC 1% UNE N60W. 144 PMfS TO A LARGE BUCK OAK NEAR 
THE M A D  Of A RAVINE: H Mc E4 W l t S  10 A SIAKE IN TM WLUAU NEWAH LUIE: AN0 MlH 
W O  UNE 56lL 13 WES 10 M E  BEGMNINC, CONIAJMIIG 69 ACRES, PLUS OR MlNUS 

mc RANK OF TM BRMM~ mwU: A ~ T E R L Y  COURSE I D  s w s  10 IHT RMILQTS AND BROWN 

TRACT No RM: BEGINNING A1 A S T M  W ME BRANCK CORNER TO GREGMY MRUAH FOSSEl1. 
THENtX A NORTHEAST CCURSE TO A BUCX GUU IN 1HE JB RWER15 LW. TkNCE H K' 30 
P W S  10 Two CMSIHUI DAHS MENCE N 70hy 20 PMLS TO 1W SUML BUM OAK BUME 
THENCE 11l4W 35 POLES 10 A'LARGE LEANING WE OW IHENCE MM IHE RAUEY WE N6% 60 
POLES TO A STDNE ON SWYPS RUN, C W E R  TO WE.  GREGM)Y. THENCE WIlH CREGMY WE S 2Dyr 
42 POLES TO A SIOM A1 FORKS BRANNM THENCE 9 lOk 6R POLES TO IHE BEGIWING, 
COtJTAIMNG 50 ACRES. PLUS OR UlHUS 

TRACI N n  SR L W G  ON ME WAIUIS OF 5NWS RUN. A TAIEUTARY Cf IYGARTS CREEK. IN 
CARTER CCUNTY. KENTUCKY. BEQHNING A I  A SET STONE I M E  MfJ COUNT7 ROAD (NOW 

52X. 20  POLES TO A STAKE IN THE ROnD: 5 4 8 t .  10 POEL S 4 2 k  11 PMES 10 A POPLAR; 
52QL I 4  POLES TO A STAKE ON EA# M BRANO+ S.3Ok 15 POLES AM) I 1  LINKS S.63E. 6 
PtKfS 10 lHE EIH) OF A CVLYERl UNDER SlAlE W k W A Y  No.7: IHENU WlH 5.40 tilWWAY N 29W. 
49 PMES IO A PEACH lR E: IHMCE N.3& I6 POLfS 10 AN AS 
STAXE IN THE NCWAN LINk lHENE UIlH SUO LINE S.4IW. 4 PO& TO /& REQNNING 
CCUTAWNG OM M W-HALF ACRES, PLUS W UNVE 
$t$&&fXCfPEO FRW IRAC'I 4. 5 AtiU 6. S i  ACRES U l f i M E O  TO M E  COUUWWElUM Of 

UO1 HEREBY CONKWD IHE Two TRACTS OF LAND HEREILlFORE CWIMIEO NMJELY ABCUT 251 

JAXD NAY 3, 1947, AND AECWDCD IN DEED BWK 74. PAGE 386. AND AEWT 25 ACRES CONKED 
3'1 CECIL CCUNIS AND DEXlER CWNIS. MS WE, 10 WlRL EYERIIAN BY DEED DAEO OCIOBER 21. 
1944. AND RECORDED IN DEED RWn 68 PAGE 12, CARTER CWNTY. KENTUCKY DEED RECORDS. 10 

IRACT No. SWN:.A TRACT Of LAND ON ME K S T  FORK of SIUUPS RUN. A TRIRUTARY Cf 
!GAfiE CREEK. lN CAfIlER CMJNIY. KENNCKY. 10 MT. 
SEGINN!M AT A WALL WIlE OAK. SWRWOW AND E L A M  OAK STANDING MI THE U S 1  SOL Of A 
IR*NCN. A CORHER 10 THE LAND OF PETER KEK. MEN RUHMNC MlH HlS UNE N.7E. 147 POLLS 

m w m )  IN mt zu NEWAN UHE AHD A COWER e+ WAME PARSOEI~ FARU; wmcr 

N 4 3  W 151 POLLS IO A 

mmr 15 ALSO EXCEPTED AM) EXCLUDED RON mE SAID BOVNDARIES M IRACI 4, 5 AND 6. AND 

LCAE CONKED IO C ~ R L  CWNIS AND M X I E R  CCUNIS. HB MFE IO f R b  KWHE~~ BY otco 

MIM ~XCLIJSIONS REFERENU: IS UADE TO SAID oms. 

IO A BLACK OAK SANDIHG ON TOP OF A ROCE A'I A ROAD, WEN RUNNING wti SAID RIDGE AND 
IOAD 5 . 4 5 ~ .  15 POLES TO IWO a i m  OMS. s.78hy 2 0  PMES, s.slw. 8 POLES TO IW NAD( 
~ M S .  s.784~. 20 POLES. ssrlw. E PDCES 10 IWD BUCK OAKS, s 7 a h  20 PMES TO A BLACK 

3w.m OAK. 5 2 9 1  7 POLES TO MREE'BLACX OAKS FRW ONE RWT. SIE sJ POLES TO A BLACK 
IAK, s.w. iol Pars 10 A posi om s . 2 ~  r d  POLES IO A BLIICM OAK: 8 2 7 1 ~  191 POLES TO 

9a. E29W. 9 PWS TO A BUCK OAK S l l W  21 POLES TO A 8UM OAK. S.43W. 121 POLE5 TO A 

I\ BUCK OM; E 3 2 h  7 i  POLES 10 A BLACK OM; 170E. 163 POLES TO A STONE. N 7GE 11 
'OLE5 TO A % A t  WTE OAKS 51 E 16 POLES 10 A CHESTNUI OAK AND BLACK O M  5.25E. 24 
'US TO A FORKlb CHESlllUf STAHDING ON WE EAST BANK OF THE ROAD. IHEN LEAhNG THE 
MAD 1@6k I 4  POLES IO A BUNCH Of POPLAR SPAWIS. N89L 44 POLES IO IHE BEQIINING 
XUTAlNIHG 61lb ACRES UORE OR LESS 
BAWC AND EXCEPlWC AN OUT CWKYAl iCf  OUT FROM ME @OK OESWBED IRACIS 4.5 ANI) 6 
3F RECORD IN DEED BWK 212. PACE 599 

I 
I 

I 
I 

WiLLlE BURNETT & RUBY 
BURNETT 

03/24/1969 
DEED BOOK 144, PAGE 57a 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

CLEAR CREEK LAND AND 

DEED BOOK 9, PACE 412 
/ TIMBER, INC. 

/ 08/01/1998 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

CHARLES KITCHEN & SUE 
KITCHEN 

DEED BOOK 211, PAGE 58 
08/15/1991 

CHARLES KITCHEN L SUE 
KITCHEN 

DEED BOOK 211. PAGE 5 

JUNIUS 1. HUFFMAN L LAURA 
ANN HUFFMAN 

DEED BOOK 214, PAGE 713 

i. DOUGUS BROWN dr JON 
P R O P O S E D  L E A S E  A R E A  

PROP. 25' WE ACCESS/UnLIlY EASEMENT DEED BOOK 94, PAGE 12) 

7 BOBBY D. HALL \ 

1 
I 

DEED BOOK 175, PAGE 70 
Q2/01/1g76 

PROPERTY LINE 

-_- ----- /-ll/ / 
I 

DEED BOOK BOBBY 236. 0. HALL PAGE 493 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 09/01/1997 
I 
I 

LARRY STAMPER 
DEED BOOK 240, PAGE 782 

OVERALL PARCEL DETAIL 
0 400 BOO 

SCALE: I" P 400' 



ego1 Dcrcr$lion lor o 25-Fool ACCCSS ond Uliily fmcmml 
'rojxl No. 50.470 
crised hprl 9. IWE 

iluoled m Me Cwnly of Cmla md Slolc 01 Kenlucty. dLo known os bemg poll 01 Imds CMwyed lo Chmlo md 
ue Kilchm by deed doled August 01. 1991 os recarded b Boot 211, Pogc 50 of Cwla Counly Courl OCrk's 
ecords furlha bounded md descrbed m I O I I O R  

bmmmdng el on kon p h  fwnd M d  used 01 lhc Soulhcosl cwner of lrmdr cmrrycd lo h n h  L ond Lour0 h n  
lullmm bv d n d  dolt4 Uoy 01. I992 oa recocdrd in Book 214, Pogt 713 DI Unla County Court Uat's RKwdz 

hence. beamg h l h  55'38'17' WCSl. 0 dblMCc Of 51292 feel lo on 0 HalhSSl W C T  01 CMIIOI S I O k S  h a .  
IC Lease Arm 

hence dong Ihe Eoslwn lit 01 add Lcosc AICO. bem'q  hulh 21'46'33' Wcsl. 0 dnloncc 01 50.W lecl lo 0 point 
h a m  und Ihc PRINCIPLE PLACE OF EEWNMNC 01 Iha ACCPZ ond UIZiiy Eormml h a c k  daaaed;  

hence 01 D righl M9k.  beming SOulh 6015'27' Earl. 0 diblmCC 01 25W fK! 10 0 PObk 

hmce 01 a riphl ongle. bcmmq Norlh 21Y6'33* Eosi. a dnlme of 25.W reel I O  0 pohk 

hmcc QI o riqN ow& be~mg Swlh SBX3'27' E& a dislmce at 25 W lecl lo 0 pohl: 

hence 01 0 righl onqk. b w i l p  SOuM 2116'33- WUL 0 dislmce 01 01.30 leal I O  0 pobl; 

hmm, bcminq Swlh 4317'50' Eml. 0 dialmce 01 124.01 leal lo a point 

h a c e  dong 0 lonqml mfvc I n  Ihc righl .ilh o 1 0 6 ~ 1  of 75.00 Irtl. o Iongal lenglh 01 147.26 Iccl. lhc chord 01 
,hi& b w s  Swlh  lY42'38' Ual far o diulnl~ce of 13166 (eel. dMQ Soid 1 5  IP 0 dillmce 01 164 96 feel lo  0 
oinl: 

hmce, bemmq South W4>'15* W n l .  o &slonce 01 4814 lee1 Io a point; 

hmcc along o Ionqml mve lo lhe i'@l w i l h  o r&r 01 175.00 leeL o longml lmglh 01 49.40 Ice& the chord 01 
ihish beor1 Norm 0130'55' UcSl Iu a d l s l m e  01 9509 feel. dmg soid @c lo: 0 dohlcd 01 96.10 Ice1 I O  0 
oinl: 

hmce. bewhq North 65'45'05' Wcll.  D dislmce 01 8169 fccl lo 0 poinl; 

hence dmg 0 longml CUM lo  Ihe lcll mllh 0 todus 01 IOaW Icel. 0 lmgenl lmglh 01 39.29 feel. lhc chad of 
h.& bcorn Narlh 8711'56- Wal loz 0 dislmce 01 7113 Ieel. dolong soid a c  far 0 drrlnncs 01 74.07 lee1 Io 0 

hcncs beamg Soulh 7171'12' W n l .  o @sluncs 01 43.10 Iml lo 0 post 

oinl; 

hmC+ btcrting H w b  8622'55' WCSl. 0 dUImY O l  I76 Io kl 10 0 POMI: 

h m c t  dong a longenl curm lo I h t  rial r i l h  o ratGus 01 12XW Inl. o IOngmI lmglh 01 l4Q% letl. Ihe chad 
11 which b w s  Halh J~m'46- ~ t s l  tor o dhlonnce al 186.81 leet olong sdd OIC lor a dinlontt of 210.98 Ieet 10 o 
O i n t  

hence. bcming N a l h  1019'2J' Earl. a dinlrmce 01 79.03 feel Io  0 poml: 

hence, b c m h  Horlh W ' W O I '  EmI. o disloncc 01 117 76 Ice1 l o  o poml: 

hence. beainp UuIlh 08*08'56' EorL o disloncc 01 149.69 lccl lo o point m Ihe edge 01 on uiilhg g o d  roo* 
:ecs Brunch Rood (CR 1627): 

SITE NAME: STUMPS RUN 

SITE ADDRESS: 220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 4 1 143 

SITE NO.: KY-00-0816A 

hmcc mlh Ihe edge el  m cxislinq g o d  r o d ,  Keel Branch Rood. bewing Norlh 2074'14' Eosl, o dinlrace af 72 21 
eel IO (I pobl Law, 

HLG. ENG/NEERfMG AND SURVEMNG, / N F  C. 04/11/08 TITG COW~ENTS 

SURVEY PLAN 8. 04/09/00 REVISE0 ACCESS/UTiLlW ESU'T. DP IIR 

.A. o4/oe/aa s u m  ~USUIRED OP AR 
705-F IAKEViEW PLAZA 

(614) 841-0053 (PHONE) NO. DATE 
WORTHINGTON, OH 43085 - - ~  

RMSIONS 
JOB Ho. I O W C I O .  REV 
50470 I 5047Q-Masler (614) 841-0170 (FAX) SCALE AS SHOWN CHECK C 

hence, bcwbg Srmlh 08*08'%? Wml, a diilmct of 21579 Ice1 lo 0 pobl. 

hmc4 beating Soulh 00'39'01' W n l .  o dislmcc 01 11824 feel lo a pobl: 

hench bcm'nq Soulh 1019'23' W a l .  0 dnlmcc 01 81.95 fCCl  IO D POhk 

hmcc don9 o lmgml mve lo lhc Icll wilh 0 rd@s 01 IW.00 fccl. o longml lmglh 01 11244 leel. Ihc chord 01 
#hi& b w s  Soulh 1801'46' Eosi la o dinlmce a I  149 45 leel, dong ioid m lo: 0 dislmrc 01 16878 Ice1 lo 0 
mint 

hence. bemning Scuh 8622'45- E s t .  n dblmcc 01 171.18 lecl io o poinl; 

hence, beoring Nalh  7171'12. COSI. o dislme 01 38.70 In! io o poinl: 

hence dong n longenl curve lo Ihc righl wilh 0 rodius 01 125W lnl. 0 lonqml lenglh of 49 11 kl. the chmd 01 
rhid, beors Swlh 6791'56' foil lor 0 dislonce 01 91 41 lecl. dong sdd wc lor 0 d M M C C  01 93.50 lccl 10 0 
loilll: 

Ihms bewmq Swlh 65'45'05' Eocl. o dirlmce 01 8568 Ice1 Io 0 poinl: 

Lmce dmg a lmgcnl m m  Io Ihc lcll .ilh 0 rodin 01 150.W lccl. 0 lnngenl f q l h  01 4251 lnl. Ihc Chord Of 
ihidt bmrs Soulh 01'30'55' frill Iw o dislmre 01 0 l . S  Ieel. olong so3 WE lor 0 6rslmce 01 82.54 feel lo a 
Ioinl; 

hence. bmhq Nwlh 82'43'15' Eosi. 0 dblonse a1 45.14 IeCl IO 0 pohl; 

hence dong o lonqenl Cwvc lo Ihc IC11 uilh o radius 01 50.W feel. o ImgWl IblQlh of 98 I 7  I c t l .  Ihe chord of 
hii bmrs Nmth 19'42'38' Carl IM a datonce of 89.11 fccl. dong soid orc lor o dbtmce 01 10997 leet to a 
,Oinl: 

hmcc. bcahg Norlh 41173tT WaL (1 dislonce 01 14Q76 feel IO 0 pohl: 

hme 01 o righl on& beorin9 Notlh 21'16'33- Cosl. 0 disloncc 01 17 25 lee1 I O  0 PObk 

hmca 01 o lqhl onqk. bewing Nwlh 607J'27- Wesl. 0 dislmce 01 25 00 Id l o  0 PObl: 

hence 01 a riqhl angle. beahg North 21r6'3P Eorl. o dislmca DI 25.00 Ieel lo o ponl on the Eostnn L e  01 
,lanoid Cmlrd 5 1 0 1 ~ ~  Towcr. Ins Lcose k e a  m d  Ihe PRNClPLE PLACE Cf RECINUIHG. cmlohrkg 0.8209 oats  of 
md. hlmdinq lo be 0 Slrb of  Iond 25-lool wide Io be used lor occns Ond UlSily PwVrlrr. mwe or ItSS hul 
rubrcl l o  ob IcgO, highmy ond dl connmls m d  agrcmmls 01 rccord 

3mrinqs ora b ~ ~ d  on TNC Nalh  as detsrnhed (corn GPS obbwlbns ond ore used huein lo  hdaolc ongles d y  

his lcgnl desaiplion .a$ prCpMed boscd on a s u r y  U n d a  Ihc supervisim 01 hnlhony J ffoh'isoh P.5. NO 3601 
hpra m a .  

MAX ENGINEERING,LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, Sle # 410 

Houston. Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2556 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC 

323 SOUTH HALE STREET 
SUITE 100 
WHEATON, IL 60187 

11' F-EX. FENCELINE 

L-,- PROPOSE0 25' WOE ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT 

$I ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT DETAIL 
0 60 I20 

SCALE: 1" = 60' 

- PIAN PREPARED BY - SHEET 5-3 I 



DRAWING INDEX 
T-1 TITLE SHEET 
s-1 & 5-2 
P-1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN 
c-1 TOWER ELEVATION 8 DETAILS 
c-2 FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS 
c-3 ICE BRIDGE 8 FENCE DETAILS 
c-4 GENERAL NOTES 
E-1 ELECTRICAL NOTES AND DETAILS 
E-2 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & DETAILS 
E-2A RF CONFIGURATION & COLOR CODE 
E-2B COAX COLOR CODING 
E-3 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & DETAILS 
E-4 GROUNDING 8 ELEVATION DETAILS 
E-5 GROUNDING PLAN AND NOTES 
REF CANOPY (DESIGN BY OTHER) 

SURVEY (BY OTHERS) 2 SHEETS 

NOTES 

h1.A.X Boo0 ENGINEERING. SW FREEWAY, Ste a JY) LLC 

Haftton Texas 77074 
phone 0131 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2550 

SITE NO; KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAME: STUMPS RUN 

<..3 c e m U L S T A ~ l U W 6 4 ) I K ) .  

SITE NO, KY -00-0818A 
SITE NAME1 STUMPS RUN 

229 dCES BRAYC4 
WAYSSrV. dENTUCltY, 41143 

J z J s w l H H M E s I R ~  
SUE lap 

UIHmm, a mar 

REV 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 - 

ATBT COMPLIANCE: 

SIGNATURE: 
DATE: 

ATBT CONSTRUCTION: 

SIGNATURE: 
DATE: 

ATBT RF ENGINEER 
SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 

TURKEY CONTRUCTION: 
SIGNATURE 

DATE: 

ATaT Site No: WV312A 

AT&T Site Name: CST 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER~ 
MAX ENGINEERING. LLC 
9(poo SW FREEWAY. STEII 410 
HOUSTCN, TX 77076 
PhOSE. (713) 773-2525 
FAX: (715) 7 7 3 - Z X A  

SURVEY OR1 
HLG. FBGhEERSG Aha 
SURKYXC. Y C  
705-F LAKEMEW PLAZA ELM. 
%C??THINCTCN. Oc4 430% 
PHOW (614) 841-0053 
FAX: (614) 841-0170 

VICINITY MAP 

Eez-#2?!!& 
CEPARl  GRAYSCN W-1 (9-7) (NCq lH)  0 3  V L C .  TURN LEFT (&EST) C%rO SQ-Q 5.6 V-ES. TUfiN 
LEFT (SCUTli-V4TST) CNTO KEES E ' l i - Y M  2 KLE. TURN LEFT (EAST) DVTO LCCI:?. R O M  ( 5 )  .01 VILE. 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

SCOPE OF WORK; 
LWANNED TELECCKVJN:CAT:3S FAC -ITY 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTIONI 
F3;)r"C)SED 295' +ELF-SIIPPC?TVC TCihER 

SQUARE FOOTAGE1 
F X J O S D  LEASE Zc9EA 1O.C:3 SO. FT. 

PROPERTY OWNER, 
CHARLES AN0 SOE KITCHEIY 
330 KEES BRANCH 
CQAYSCN KY 51143 

CALl fEFCf?E K U  D!C TEL: (fiffi) m - s m  
PARCEL NUMBER (TAX ID) 

OCCUPANT LOAD 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 

DRKl W E A S I f  
*ZST <-A LAW RfOARZS ld 

I M S  ham rw cociiPi'cm 
R I A P  &xi URIW AX? IO cp !MrS . L J T  iFI iww KSGV STAX w- 

I - B M -  245- ce-48 

________-I 

L S C X U F  <D 

NOTES 

CONCSLTE ANE R i ' 4 F C 9 C Y C  STEEL N O I E S  
APFdCAEiE E?d J I N C  C C X S  AQD S T A h 3 A W S . .  I 

S T E  i W K  CBERAL NOTES 
STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES 
C'IWND:NG NOTES.. .. . .... . . ... . 
CLECTR CN- INSTAUATCU NOTES 
GENERAL NOTES., . 

(SEE PAGE C-5) 
( S E C  PACE C -5) 
(SEE PACE C-5) 
(SEE PACE C-3) 



b ,  r PROPOSED 12'xZO' LEASE AREA 

NOTES 

1. ONLY CLEAR TREES NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT THE ACCESS 
ROAD, PARKING AREA, AND WlMlN FENCE0 COMPOUND. 
MRIM wlm P.M. PRIOR TO ANY REMOVAL 

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROWDE PosinVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM 
PROPOSED SHELlER OR EXISTING COMPOUND AT A MINIMUM 
1% AND MAXIMUM 5% GRADE. 

3. DIMENSIONS WITHIN COMPOUND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING 
TOWR DIMENSION. 

4. REFER TO SURVEY FOR OVERALL SITE PLAN. 

5. CANOPY DESIGNED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AS 
REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 

6. ICE BRIDGE AND COAX ROUTING SHALL BE VERIFIED WlTn 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 
BY CONTRACTOR. 

ENLARGE SITE PLAN 
_I 

Q C A E  1" = 20'-0" (ll"x17' SIZE) 
1" = 1O'-D" (24"~36" SIZE) 

325 SOUTH HAlE SIREET 
SUITE loo 

WHEATON, IL 80187 



I ANALYSIS AND DESIGN OF TOWER AND I 
I FWNDATION BY OTHERS. REFER TO 

APPROPRIATE SHEETS FOR MORE I INFORMATION. NO ERECTION Mi 
MODIRCAT~ON 66 ~ O G R - A N D  

FOUNDAllON SHALL BE MADE WIWOUT 
APPROVAL OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

(N) 5' UGHMING ROD PER 
FAA STANDARDS (IF 
NECESSARY) 

2 
G 

I 
(* 

f E 

ii 

Ir 
C 
t 

ii 

NTURE RAD CENTER 
ANTENNAS (P 285' AGL 

NEW SELF-SUPPORTING 
TOWER (DESIGNED BY 

GPS ANTENNA 

ROPOSED ICE 

PROPOSED OUSDOOR B E  
EQUIPMENT ON CONCREX PAD 

N) 6' CHAIN- LINK 

" " 

@TOWER ELEVATION 
N.T.S. 

WITH 

2-1/2"0 GALV. PIPE 
SUPPORT, AS REQUIRED r 

MECHANICAL DOWNTILT 
ASSEMBLY PER ANTENNA 
MANUFACTURER 

PROPOSED 
PANEL ANTENNA 

JUMPER CABLES 

(TYP.1 

SECURE CABLES 
STAINLESS STEEL 

COAX HANGER 

CABLE LADDER RUNG 
(36' O.C.) ATTACHED 

CABLE WITH STAINLESS 
SEEL STACKABLE 

SNAP-INS 

(N) CABLE LADDER 

(E) TOWE 
MEMBERS 

d (N) +BOLTS AS 
REWIRED PER\ 
CABLE LADDER 

M ANUFACNRER'S 
RECOMENDATIONS 

oCABLE LADDER DETAILS 
N.T.S. 4 

,-VERTICAL TOWER LEG OR 
PIPE MOUNT 

(N) ANTENNA FRAME WITH 
S T A N D W  VERIFY TYPE USED 
PER STRUCTURAL REPORT ir 

STABILIZING ROD / 1 f &INNA MWNnNG r 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 
APPROVED ANTENNA MOUNTS 
PER STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS 
(DONE BY OTHERS). 

SITE  NO^ KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAME# STUMPS RUN 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER NC. 
323 SWlH H W  STREE-T 

220 KEES BRANCH 

(N) SELF-SUPPORTING 

NORlH BY 85 Ci3SERVAllONS 

STABILIZER BAR 

'(N) AT&T QUAD POLE 
ANTENNAS PER 
RF DATA SHEET 180' AZIMUTH 

@ 
TYPICAL SECTORED ANTENNA CONFlQURATlON 

N.T.S. 



FTF AND RFlNFORClNG S- 
1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WIM M E  ACI 301, ACI 

318, ACI 336. ASTM A184, ASTM A185 AND THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIM STRENGTH OF 
3Mx) PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

3. SLAB FOUNDAllON DESIGN ASSUMING ALLOWABLE SolL BEARING PRESSURE 
OF 2000 PSF. 

SPECIFICATION FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE. 

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 615. GRADE 60. DEFORMED 
UNLESS NokD OTHERWISE. W E U ) ~  WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM To ASTM 
A 185 WELDED STEn WIRE FABRIC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPUCES 
S H A U  BE CLASS "E" AND ALL HOOKS S H A U  BE STANDARD, UNO. 

5. A CHAMFER 3/4' SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF 
CONCRETE. UNO, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301 SECllON 4.24. 

6. INSTAWTION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WRIGE ANCHOR SHALL BE PER 
MANUFACNRER'S WITEN RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE. THE ANCHOR BOLT, 
DOWEL OR ROD SHAU CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION 
FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS SHOW ON THE DRAWING. NO REBAR S H A U  
BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING APPROVAL WHEN DRIWNG HOLES IN 
CONCRETE. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE PROVlDED BY RAMSET/REDHEAD 
OR APPROMD EQUAL 

lO'X18' CONC. PAD OR 6'xlO' 
FOR GENERATOR PAD 

I 10- CONCREIE SLAB POURED #3 REINF. BARS 0 6' 
O.C. EA. WAY TOP & 
BOrrOM 

EEL 5000 PSI CONCRETE 

\ /  I/ 

. , . \ I  

COMPACTED SolL TO MIN 95% 
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAX DENSITY 
PER ASTM 01557 METHOD C 

bLpIE; L6m COMPACTED CRUSHED 
GRAVEL SHALL BE CRUSHED GRAVEL 
WITH 100 PERCENT PASSING 1 INCH 
SEW. 

STONE OR GRAVEL 

MQEsL 
1. CONCRETE flNISH TO BE CLASS 'A" TOLERANCE. 

2. TEST FOR 5000 PSI AT 7. 14. & 28 DAYS PER POUR BY INDEPENDENT LAB. 

3. ALL CONCRETE TO BE SIX SACK MIX. 

4. PERFORM CONCRETE SLUMP TEST (4' MAX). NO WATER TO BE ADDED TO CONCRETE MIX AFTER 4' 
SLUMP HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED BY INDEPENDENT LAB. 

@CONCRETE BT8 PAD ./ QEN. PAD SECTION 
N.T.S 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, Ste 8 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

Hc. r 

3' MAX. DIA GRAVEL OR 
CRUSHED ROCK, DEPTH OF 4*(i) 

flNlSH GRADE 

'U" BOLT UNISTRUT 
TO VERT. PIPES 

P O W ?  CONDUIT MTH 
LB ENTER KNOCKOUT 

BURNDY CONNECTION 

GROUND LEAD 

CADWLD TO 

'--USE CONCRETE 
BOOT (W.) 

@4' H-FRAME DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

~ 

SITE NO# KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAME1 STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON, KENTUCKY, 41143 I c-2 



3 STRANDS, CLASS 111 
BARBED WIRE (D 6" O.C. 
MOUNTED MRTICAL d'-n" 

6' HIGH FENCE 

CUT POST LWGTH TO SUIT BY 
REMOWNG UNCAPPED END 

FOOTINGS 

24" WIDE ICE BRIDGE 
CUT ICE BRIDGE CHANNEL 
LENGTH TO SUIT (SEE NOTES) 

PEZE KIT 
TRAPEZE KITS ARE 

LUDED WlTH ICE BRIDGE. 

'--ANTENNA CABLES ARRANGEMENT 
BY CONTRACTOR 

1 12- 1 
!x!lEsL 
1. WHEN USING COMPONENTS AS SHOWN IN STANDARD DETAILS, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SPAN 

BETWEEN SUPPORTS ON A CONTINUOUS SINGLE SECTION OF BRIDGE CHANNEL SHALL BE 9 
FEET FOR 10 FEET BRIDGE CHANNEL 

2. WHEN USING COMPONENTS FOR SPLICING BRIDGE CHANNEL SECTIONS. THE SPUCE SHOULD 
BE PROWDED AT THE SUPPORT, IF POSSIBLE, OR AT A MAXIMUM OF 2 FEET FROM THE 
SUPPORT. 

3. WHEN USING COMPONENTS, SUPPORT SHOULD BE PROWDED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO 
THE ENDS OF ICE BRIDGES, WITH A MAXIMUM CANTIUMR DISTANCE OF 2 FEET FROM THE 
SUPPORT TO THE FREE END OF THE ICE BRIDGE. 

4. CUT BRIDGE CHANNEL SECTIONS SHALL H A M  RAW EDGES SPRAYED WlTH COLD GALVANIZE. 
SOFTENERS M U  BE ADDED TO PROTECT THE FEEDUNES. 

5. ICE BRIDGES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH COMPONENTS FROM OTHER MANUFACNRERS, 
PROWDED THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDEUNES ARE FOLLOWED. 

6. DEWATIONS FROM STANDARDS FOR COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS ARE PERMITIED WlTH THE 
RESPECTIVE MANUFACNRER'S APPROVAL 

7. DEWATIONS FROM ICE BRIDGE FOUNDAnONS REQUIRE ENGINEERING APPROVAL 

a THE DESIGN IS BASED ON ASCE 7-98, 3 SECOND GUST WIND SPEED OF 110 MPH, 
EXPOSURE C, ELLVATION AT GRADE. 

9. THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON 24' WlDE ICE BRIDGE AND (18) 1 5/8' DIA COAX CABLES AND 
MAX. POST SUPPORT SPACING OF 10'-0'. 

EXTERIOR SIDE 1 FACIUM SIDE - 
, ~~~, , - T O P  OF FABRIC 

1 1/2" MAX- 
CLEARANCE 

FROM GRADE 

A B O M  GROUND 
AND SLOPE ALL 

CONCRETE UNEJ 
POST FOOTING 

NCE/BARBED WIRE ARM DE TAL 
N.T.S. 

4' WIDE 
MAN GATE 

2" O.D. FRAME (TYP.) 

STRETCHER BAR 

0 N.T.S. 

3 STRANDS, CLASS 111 
BARBED WRE (D 6" O.C. /- MOUNTED VERTICAL 

PRESS Sn. CAP (TYP.) 

.2' O.D. FRAME (TYP.) 
W/ WELDED PIPE JOINTS 

.1/4"x3/4" 
STRETCHER BAR 

.ROD AND MUSHROOM 
BASE WITH PADLOCK 
LOCKING D M C E  

I 
4'GRAML PER 

EARTHWORK 
SPECIFICATION 

R U  PER--\ 

ZWGH GRADE 

I-. nn I*IN\c.V 

OR SPOT 
ON AS SHOWN 

\--SCARIFY AND ON PLAN 
COMPACT TOP 6" \ OF EXlSTlNG GRADE 

\-BENCHING REO% IF NATURAL 
SLOPE IS STEEPER THAN 4 1  

1 GATE POST 3-1/2" O.D. I lB'X45' I 
LINE POST 2-3/8" O.D. 12"X42" 
CORNER POST 2-7/8' O.D. 18"X45' 

CLASS 111, BARBED WIRE 

#9 GA. GALV. FABRIC 

TOP RAIL 12' 8'-0" SPACING MAX. 
1-5/8"00 SCH. 40 

/ 

ALL EXISTING GRASSED 
MUSHROOM HEAD MESSENGER AREAS D~SNRBED ~y 
CENTER STOP OR E W A L  SET THIS WORK TO BE 
IN 12" DEEP x4" DIA. CONC. GRASS SEEDED IN 
FOOTlNG ACCORDANCE W/ 

SPECIFICATIONS 

#7 GA. TENSION WlRE 

TWO 6' WIDE GATES 
BASE WITH PADLOCK 
LOCKING DEVICE 

FRONT VIEW LAPPLY MIRAFI ( oox) FABRIC 
FOR WEED CON#fOL UNDER 
ENTlRE FENCE0 COMPWND 
AND ACCESS ROAD 

MU ENGINEERING, LLC 
go00 SW FREEWAY, Ste 0 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, ffi. 
323 SOUTH HALE !3"REET 

SUITE loo 3 WEATON. IL m a 7  

SITE Nm KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAMES STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON, KENTUCKY. 41143 

ICE BRIDGE & FENCE DETAILS 



SITE WORK GENERAL NOTES 

ClpplRAL STATES TOWER, NG 
323 sourn HALE smm 

SUITE loo 
WHEARlN. IL 60187 

1. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UTILITY LOCATING SERVlCES PRIOR 

2. ALL EXISTING ACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC. AND OTHER 
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

u n u n E s  WHERE ENCOUNTERED IN THE WORK. SHALL BE PROTECTED AT 
ALL TIMES. AND WHERE REQUIRR) FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE 
WORK. SHALL BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY CONTRACTOR. EXTREME 
CAUTION SHOULD BE USED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR WHEN EXCAVATING 

SHALL PROVlDE SAFETY TRAINING FOR THE WORKING CREW. THIS WILL 
INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO A) FALL PROTECTION 8) CONFINED 
SPACE C) ELECTRICAL SAFETY D) TRENCHING & EXCAVATION. 

3. ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. 

4. IF NECESSARY, RUBBISH, STUMPS, DEBRIS, STICKS. STONES AND OTHER 
REFUSE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF LEGALLY. 

5. ALL EXISTING INACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC AND OTHER 
UTILITIES. WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. SHALL 
BE REMOVED AND/OR CAPPED, PLUGGED OR OTHERWISE DISCONTINUED 
AT POINTS WHICH WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE 
WORK. SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF CONTRACTOR, OWNER AND/OR 

6. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SITE SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE 

7. THE SITE SHALL BE GRADED TO CAUSE SURFACE WATER TO FLOW AWAY 

OR DRILLING PIERS AROUND OR NEAR untms. SUBCONTRACTOR 

LOCAL ununEs .  

WITH THE TECHNICAL SPEClFICATlON FOR SITE SIGNAGE. 

FROM THE BTS EQUIPMENT AND TOWER AREAS. 

8. NO FILL OR EMBANKMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN 
GROUND. 
ANY FILL OR EMBANKMENT. 

9. THE SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED AND BROUGHT TO A SMOOTH 
UNIFORM GRADE PRIOR TO FINISHED SURFACE APPLICATION. 

10. THE AREAS OF THE OWNERS PROPERTY DISTURBED BY THE WORK AND 
NOT COVERED BY THE TOWER. EQUIPMENT OR DRIVEWAY, SHALL BE 
GRADED TO A UNIFORM SLOPE, AND STABALIZED TO P R M N T  EROSION 
AS SPECIFIED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 

DURING CONSTRUCTION. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, IF REQUIRED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCAL 
GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. 

FROZEN MATERIALS, SNOW OR ICE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN 

1 2  SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL. MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING SITE 

SITE No# KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAME@ STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41143 

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES 

1. ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WIM ASTM A36 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED USING E7OXX ELECTRODES AND 
WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AISC. WHERE FILLET WELD SIZES ARE 
NOT SHOWN, PROVIDE THE MINIMUM SIZE PER TABLE J2.4 
AISC "MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTIONB. 
SHALL BE TOUCHED UP. 

IN THE 
PAINTED SURFACES 

3. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASTM A325 BEARING TYPE 
(3/4"6) CONNECTIONS AND SHALL H A M  MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS 
UNLESS N O T 3  OTHERWISE. 

4. NON-STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS FOR STEEL GRATING MAY USE 
5/8* DIA. ASTM A 307 BOLTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

5. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR, SHALL BE 
PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITEN RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE. THE 
ANCHOR BOLT, DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFORM TO 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. NO REBAR SHALL BE CUT WTHOUT 
PRIOR CONTRACTOR APPROVAL WHEN DRILLING HOLES IN CONCRETE. 
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. REQUIRED BY GOMRNING CODES. SHALL BE 
6E6cOlfMED INORDER TOMAlNjAiN MANUFACTURER'S MAXIMUM 
ALLOWABLE LOADS. 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, Ste e 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

CONCRETE AND RHNFORCING STEEL NOTES 

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI 301, 
ACI 318, ACI 336, ASTM Al84, ASTM A185 AND THE DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE. 

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 
30M) PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTE0 OTHERWISE. 

3. SLAB FOUNDATlON DESIGN BASED ON ASSUMING ALLOWABLE SolL 
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF. 

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, 
DEFORMED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
CONFORM TO ASTM A 185 WELDED STEEL WIRE FABRIC UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 
STANDARD, UNO. 

5. A CHAMFER 3/4" SHALL BE PROVlDED AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF 
CONCRETE, UNO, IN ACCORDANCE WTH ACI 301 SECTION 4.2.4. 

W E D  WIRE FABRIC SHALL 

SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS "B' AND ALL HOOKS SHALL BE 

6. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR. SHALL BE PER 
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMENDED PROCEDURE. THE ANCHOR BOLT, 
DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFIRM TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDAWN 
FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS SHOW ON THE DRAWINGS. NO REBAR 
SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING APPROVAL WHEN DRILLING 
HOLES IN CONCRETE. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE PROVlDED BY 
RAMSET/REDHEAO OR APPROVED EQUAL. 

1. FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWING, THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS SHALL APPLY: 
CONTRACTOR - CELLERE 

SUBCONTRACTOR - GENERAL CONTRACTOR ~CoNsTRucnoN)  
OWNER - CENTRAL STATE TOWER, INC. (CST) 

OEM - ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE 

2. PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS THE BIDDING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VlSlT THE CELL SITE 
TO FAMILIARIZE WITH THE ENSTING bNDITIONS AND TO CONflRM THAT THE WORK CAN BE 
ACCOMPLISHED AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATENTION OF CONTRACTOR. 

ALL MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE ALL APPROPRIATE NOTICES 
AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS. ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY 
PURllC AUTHORITY REGARDING M E  PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. 

ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND SHALL 

3. 

. - _ _  - . . - . . . -. . . . . . ._ -. .. _ _  . . - . . . - . -. .. -. . . . . . .. . . - 
ALL WORK CARRIED OUT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPUCABL~ MUNICIPAL AND unun COMPANY 
SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. 

DRAWINGS PROVlDED HERE ARE NOT TO SCALE AND ARE INTENDED TO SHOW OUTLINE ONLY. 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING MATERIALS. EQUIPMENT. 
APPURTENANCES, AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL INSTALLATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE 
DRAWINGS. 

THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. IF THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS THE 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROPOSE AN ALTERNATIVE INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL BY THE 
CONTRACTOR. 

8. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE ACTUAL ROUTING OF CONDUIT POWER AND TI CABLES, 
GROUNDING CABLES AS SHOWN ON THE POWER. GROUNDING AND k L C 0  PLAN DRAWING. 

THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, PAVEMENTS, CURBS, LANDSCAPING 
AND STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGED PART SHALL BE REPAIRED AT SUBCONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO 
THE SATIYACTION OF OWNER. 

10. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL SCRAP MATERIALS SUCH AS 
COAXIAL CABLES AND OTHER ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE EXISTING FACILITY. 
SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER'S DESIGNATED LOCATION. 

11. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE PREMISES IN CLEAN CONDITION. 

9. 

ANTENNAS REMOVED 

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS 

SUBCONTRACTORS WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE APPLICABLE NATIONAL 
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) 
FOR THE LOCATION. THE EDITION OF THE AHJ ADOPTED CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON 
THE DATE OF THE CONTRACT AWARD SHALL GOVERN TH€ DESIGN. 

2003 STATE CONSTRUCTION COOE (2003 IBC) 

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC 2002 PART 8 STATE MENDMENTS) WITH LOCAL UNDERWRITTEN 
LABORATORIES APPROVED ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS 

LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA - 101 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COWPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING 

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE 9ACIO 318, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FOR STRUCTURAL 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC), MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (ASD) 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (TIA) EIA-ZZZ-F, STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR 
STRUCTURAL ANTENNA TOWER AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 

INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINNERS (I€€€) 81, GUIDE FOR MEASURING 
EARTH RESISTIVITY, GROUND IMPEDENCE AND EARTH SURFACE POTENTIAL OF A GROUND SYSTEM. 

IEEE 1100 (1999) RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR POWERING AN0 GROUNDING OF ELECTRONIC. 

IEEEE C62.41, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES ON SURGE VOLTAGES IN LOW VOLTAGE AC POWER 
CIRCUITS (FOR LOCATION CATEGORY "C3" AND HIGH SYSTEM EXPOSURE') 

TIA 807 COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR TELECORDIA 
GR-1503 COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTIONS. 

FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING 
MATERIAL METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, THE NOST RESTRICTIVE 
REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. WHERE M E R  IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN A GENERAL REQUIREMENT 
AN0 A SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT. THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. 

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS 

SYMBOLS 
SCUD GROUND BUS BAR 

SOLID NEUTRAL BUS BAR 

USSUPPLEMENTAL GROUND CONDUCTOR 

2-POLE THERMAL-MAGNETIC 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 

SINGLE-POLE THERMAL-MAGNETIC 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 

CHEMICAL GROUND ROD 

GROUND ROD 

DISCONNECT SWTCH 

METER 

EXOTHERMIC WELD (CADWEU)) 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
MECHANICAL CONNECTION 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
5/8" x 10' COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND 

5/8" x 10' COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND 
ROD WITH INSPECTION SLEEK 

EXOTHERMIC WELD (CADWEU)) 
WITH INSPECTION SLEEK 

- GROUNDING WIRE 

ABBREVIATIONS 
AGL 
BTS 

MIN 

N.T.S. 
REF 
RF 

T.B.O. 

T.B.R. 
TYP 

REQ 
EGR 

AWG 

MGB 

EG 

BCW 

SlAD 

GEN 

IGR 

RBS 

(E) 

ABOVE GRADE LEVEL 
BASE TRANSCEIVER STATION 
EXISTING 
MINIMUM 

NOT TO SCALE 
REFERENCE 
RADIO FREQUENCY 
TO BE DETERMINE0 

TO BE RESOLVED 
TYPICAL 
REQUIRED 
EQUIPMENT GROUND RING 

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE 

MASTER GROUND BUS 

EQUIPMENT GROUND 

BARE COPPER WIRE 

SMART INTEGRATED ACCESS D M C E  

GENERATOR 
INTERIOR GROUND RING (HALO) 

RADIO BASE STATION 

t i  I I l l  



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES 
1. All. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, 

NEC AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. CONDUIT ROUTINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. SUBCONTRACTOR 
SHALL INSTALL CONDUITS SO THAT ACCESS TOEQUIPMENT IS NOT BLOCKED. 

2. WIRING. RACEWAY AND SUPPORT METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE NEC. 

3. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE SEGREGATED AND MAINTAIN MINIMUM CABLE SEPARATION AS REQUIRED BY 
THE NEC. 

4. CABLES WALL  NOT BE ROUTED THROUGH LADDER-SlYLE CABLE TRAY RUNGS. 

5. EACH END OF E E R Y  POWER, POWER PHASE CONDUCTOR (LE.. HOTS), GROUNDING, AND T l  CONDUCTOR 
AND CABLE SHALL BE LABELED WITH COLOR-CODED INSULATION OR ELECTRICAL TAPE 
PLASTIC ELECTRICAL TAPE WITH UV PROTECTION, OR EQUAL). THE IDENTIFICATION METHOD SHALL CONFORM 
WITH NEC & OSHA. 

6. ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED WITH 
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH THEIR VOLTAGE RATING, PHASE CONRGURATION. WIRE 
CONFIGURATION, POWER OR AMPACITY RATING, AND BRANCH CIRCUIT ID NUMBERS (LE., PANELBOARD 
AND CIRCUIT ID'S). 

(W BRAND. 1/2" 

PLASTIC TAPE PER COLOR SCHEDULE. 

7. PANELBOARDS (ID NUMBERS) AND INTERNAL CIRCUIT BREAKERS (CIRCUIT ID NUMBERS) SHAU BE 
CLEARLY LABELED WITH PLASTIC LABELS. 

8. ALL TIE WRAPS SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH APPROVED CUTnNG TOOL TO REMOVE SHARP EDGES. 

9. POWER, CONTROL, AND EQUIPMENT GROUND WRING IN TUBING OR CONDUIT SHALL BE SINGLE 
CONDUCTOR (614 AWG OR LARGER), 600 V, OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2, CLASS B STRANDED 
COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; LISTED OR LABELED FOR THE 
LOCATION AND RACEWAY SYSTEM USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 

10. SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRING LOCATED INDOORS SHALL BE SNGLE CONDUCTOR (#6 

COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; LISTED OR LABELED FOR THE 
LOCATION AND RACEWAY SYSTEM USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 

AWG OR LARGER), 600 V. OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2 GREEN INSULATION, CLASS B STRANDED 

11. POWER AND CONTROL WIRING, NOT IN TUBING OR CONDUIT, SHALL BE MULTI-CONDUCTOR, TYPE TC 
CABLE (#14 AWG OR LARGER), 600 V, OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2, CLASS B STRANDED 
COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 *C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; WTH OUTEft JACKET; LISTED OR 
LABELED FOR THE LOCATION USED, UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED. 

12. ALL POWER AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CRIMP-SMT. COMPRESSION WIRE LUGS AND 
WIRENUTS BY THOMAS AND BETTS (OR EQUAL). 
OPERATION AT NO LESS THAN 75% (9OC IF AVAILABLE). 

LUGS AND WIRENUTS SHALL BE RATED FOR 

13. RACEWAY AND CABLE TRAY SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED FOR ELECTRICAL USE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH NEMA, UL, ANSIAEEE, AND NEC. 

14. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) OR RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (LE., RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 40, 
OR RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 80 FOR LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE) SHALL BE USED FOR 
EXPOSED INDOOR LOCATIONS. 

15. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT), ELECTRICAL NONMETALLIC TUBING (ENT), OR RIGID NONMETALLIC 
CONDUIT (RIGID PVC. SCHEDULE 40) SHALL BE USED FOR CONCEALED INDOOR LOCATIONS. 

16. GALVANIZED STEEL INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT (IMC) SHALL BE USED FOR OUTDOOR LOCATIONS 
ABOVE GRADE. 

17. RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (LE.. RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 40 OR RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 80) SHALL BE 
USED UNDERGROUND; DIRECT BURIED, IN AREAS OF OCCASIONAL LIGHT VEHICLE TRAFFIC OR ENCASED 
IN REINFORCED CONCRETE IN AREAS OF HEAVY VEHICLE TRAFFlC. 

18. LIQUID-TIGHT REXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT (LIQUID-TITE FLEX) SHALL BE USED INDOORS AND 
OUTDOORS. WERE VIBRATION OCCURS OR FLEXIBILITY IS NEEDED. 

19. CONDUIT AND TUBING FITTINGS SHALL BE THREADED OR COMPRESSION-WE AND APPROVED FOR THE 
LOCATION USED. SETSCREW FImNGS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. 

20. CABINETS, BOXES, AND WIREWAYS SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED FOR ELECTRICAL USE IN 
ACCORDANCE WTH NEMA, UL, ANSIAEEE. AND NEC. 

21. WREWAYS SHALL BE EPOXY-COATED (GRAY) AND INCLUDE A HINGED COVER, DESIGNED TO SWING 
OPEN DOWNWARD; SHALL BE PANDUIT TYPE E (OR EQUAL); AND RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETTER) 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES (cont.h 

23. EQUIPMENT CABINETS. TERMINAL BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES. AND PULL BOXES SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR 
OR EPOXY-COATED SHEET STEEL, SHALL MEET OR EXCEED UL 50. AND RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETIER) 
INDOORS OR NEMA 3R (OR BETTER) OUTDOORS 

24. METAL RECEPTACLE, SWITCH, AND DEVICE BOXES SHALL. BE GALVANIZED, EPOXY-COATED. OR 
NON-CORRODINC; SHALL MEET OR EXCEED UL 514A AND NEMA OS 1; AND RATED NEMA 1 
(OR B E m )  BETTER INDOORS, OR WEATHER PROTECTED (WP OR BEl lER) OUTDOORS. 

25. NONMETALLIC RECEPTACLE, SWITCH, AND DEVICE BOXES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED NEMA OS 2; AND 
RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETTER) INDOORS, OR WEATHER PROTECTED (W OA BETTER) OUTDOORS. 

26. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AND OBTAIN NECESSARY AUTHORIZATION FROM THE CONTRACTOR 
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK ON THE AC POWER DISTRIBUTION PANELS. 

27. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVlDE NECESSARY TAGGING ON THE BREAKERS, CABLES AND 
DISTRIBUTION PANELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS TO SAFEGUARD 
AGAINST LIFE AND PROPERTY. 

-CADWELD (TYP.) 

-#2 AWG SOLID 
#2 AWG M U D  BCW BCW 

CABLE TO CABLE----' 
CADWELD (TYP.) 

LRING GROUND #2 AWG SOLID BCW 

NOTES: 
1. THE #2 AWG, BCW, FROM THE RING GROUND SHALL BE CADWELDED TO THE POST ABOM GRADE. 

2. BOND EACH HORIZONTAL POLE/BRACE TO EACH OTHER AND TO EACH VERTICAL POLE BONDED TO THE 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING. 

3. GATE JUMPER SHALL BE #4/0 AWG WELDING CABLE OR FLEXIBLE COPPER BRAID BURNDY TYPE B WITH 
SLEEMS ON EACH END DESIGNED FOR EXOTHERMIC WELDING. 

4. GATE JUMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT WILL NOT BE SUBJECTED TO DAMAGING STRAIN W E N  
GATE IS FULLY OPEN IN EITHER DIRECTION. 

oFENCE GATE QROUNDINQ DETAILS 
N.T.S. 1 

I I I  I 

NOTES: 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE DEPTH "D' BASED 
UPON NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, UT IUM 
REQUIREMENTS OR STATE AND LOCAL CODES. 

RNISHED GRADE, OR GROUND 
COMR MATCH SLOPE AND 
THICKNESS OF EXISTING 

8' WIDE YELLOW 
CAUTIONARY TAPE W/ 
BLACK LETTERS. TAPE TO 
BE RED 'CAUTION' 
ELECTRIC LINE BURRED 

RENCH TO BE COVER W/ MIR? 
EOTEXTILE FABRIC OVERLAP 1 - 

UNDISNRBED SO1 

COMPACTED BACKRLL WITt 
SATISFACTORY NATIVE OR 
IMPORTED SOIL TO 95% 

(W 
* CONDUIT SIZE. TYPE, QUANTITY AND SEPARATION 

DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED MTH LOCAL unuw 
COMPANY REQUIREMENTS 

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAILS 
@ N.T.S. 

CABLE TO CABLE 
CADWELD 

NOTE: 
VERTICAL POST 

NOT CONNECTED 
TO RING 

1. VERTICAL POSTS SHALL BE BONDED TO THE RING AT EACH CORNER AND AT EACH GATE 
POST. AS A MINIMUM ONE VERTICAL POST SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUND RING IN 
EVERY 100 FOOT STRAIGHT RUN TO FENCE. 

Z HORIZONTAL POLES SHALL BE BONDED TO EACH OTHER. 
3. BOND EACH HORIZONTAL POLE / BRACE TO EACH OTHER AND TO EACH VERTICAL POST 

THAT IS BONDED TO THE EXTERIOR GROUND RING 

FENCE QROUNDINQ DETAILS @) N.T.S. 

CENTRAL, STATES TO- NC. 
323 SOUTH HALE SlREFT 

SUITE loo 
HMUTCWY. IL 84187 

SITE Nor KY-00-0818A 
SITE NAME0 STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON, KENTUCKY, 41145 

Houston Texas 77074 



ELECTRICAL NOTES 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ZOOAMP. SINGLE PHASE, 120/240 
VAC. 60HZ SERVICE FOR SITE. 

1. 

2. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WIM unuw COMPANY 

CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER unun 
BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. POWER AND TELEPHONE 

REQUIREMENTS. 
3. 

FOR COMPLETE INTERNAL WIRING AND ARRANGEMENT REFER TO 
DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY PANEL MANUFACNRER. 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SUFFlClENT LENGTHS OF LFMC 
INCLUDING ALL CONDUIT RTIlNGS (NUTS, REDUCING BUSHINGS, 
ELBOWS, COUPLINGS, ETC) NECESSARY FOR CONNECTION FROM IMC 
CONDUIT TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BTS CABINET. 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
WITH FAULT CURRENT RATINGS GREATER THAN M E  AVAILABLE 

4. 

5. 

FAULT CURRENT FROM THE POWER unuw. 
6. 

CUT, COIL AND TAPE A 3 FOOT PIGTAIL FROM EN0 OF LFMC FOR 
TERMINATING BY BTS EQUIPMENT MANUFACNRER. 

7. 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY M A T  MAIN BONDING JUMPER AND 
GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR IS INSTALLED PROPERLY W E N  
PANEL IS SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT. 

(E) POWER POLE 

(N) PRIMARY ELECTRIC 
SERVICE (BY unun co.) 

(N) ZOOA, 10, 120/240V SERVICE 
(3) #3/0 WITH #4 AWG 

GREEN INSULATED GROUND 
CONDUCTOR TYPE T H W  OR 

(N) TRANSFORMER OUTSIDE OF 
COMPOUND (BY unuw co.) 

(E) 2OOA N S E D  
DISCONNECT 

THHW 600V IN 3' CONDUIT 
(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

(N) SINGLE METER BASE 
'CUTLER HAMMER" OR EQUAL 

(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

(N) #2 AWG GND. 
(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

(3) #3/0 WITH #4 AWG- 
GREEN INSULATED GROUND 

CONDUCTOR TYPE MW OR 
THHW 60DV IN 3" CONDUIT 

(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

SHELTER - 

200A GENERATOR 
SOCKET 

------- 

OUTSIDE 

INSIDE 
- 

1 ~~~t BRANCH CIRCUITS 

200A DISCONNECT 
SWITCH 

- -  
20OA TRANSFER SWITCH 
& DISTRIBUTION PANEL 

N.T.S 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
QOOO SW FREEWAY, Ste a 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

(N) TELCO BOX BACK METER CENTER ~ O O A Z ~ O / I ~ O V ,  
10. 3W 5 POSInONS-ZOOA EA. 

METER PAK-MPRBJZOO OR APPROMO EQUAL 

SIDE OF RACK - NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE SMJARE D N O E  UNISTRUT CLAMP OR 
U-BOLT FASTENER WlTH 

LOCKNUTS (W.) 6'-0" - - r  \ / 
(N) 3 1/2'0 GALV. 

STEEL POST \\ \ /  
1. FROM THE TAP BOX: THE TWO (2) FOUR INCH (4') CONDUIT WILL 

RETURN TO THE LOCATION DETERMINED BY W E  LOCAL UTILITY AND 
EXTENDED OUT OF THE flNISHED GRADE 12' AND 36" 
RESPECTIVELY. BOTH CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 
PULL-STRINGS AND WATERPROORNG CAPS. 

2. CABINET AND CONDUCTORS FURNISHED AN0 INSTALLED BY 
CUSTOMER, 350 KCMIL SERVICE CONDUCTORS FURNISHED AND 
INSTALLED BY unuw. 

SUBMITIED TO A unum PLANNER FOR ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO 
3. EQUIPMENT ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS AND RISER DIAGRAMS MUST BE 

INSTALLATION. 

4. CABINETS AND CONDUITS SHOW WALL CONTAIN ONLY UNMETERED 
LINE CONDUCTORS. CABINET SHALL BE SEALABLE WITH ACCEPTABLE 
SEAUNG HASP. 

5. TRANSMISSION TOWER SERVICES WILL UTILIZE A STANDARD 200 
AMP SERVICE W/ CONTINUOUS CONDUIT TO THE SOURCE. 

6. SUBSTATION CELLULAR SERVICES WILL BE A SINGLE ZOOAMP 
SERVICE OR BUILT TO MIS SPECIFICATION. NO SERVICE SHALL BE 
TAKEN OUT OF THE SUBSTATION HOUSE SERVICE. 

7. ALL CONDUIT AND NIPPLE ENTRIES TO CABINET AND METER BOXES 
WILL BE MADE WITH WEATHERPROOF HUBS, CONNECTORS OR 
LOCKNUTS U S E D  FOR THE APPLICATIONS. NON-METALLIC 
BRUSHINGS. 

8. FOR INACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS CONSULT WITH METER ENGINEERING 
FOR POSSIBLE ERT METER INSTALLATION. 

9. ONLY ONE SERVICE ALLOWED PER LUG. ALL GROUNDING AND 
BONDING MUST COMPLY WITH NEC 250 REQUIRED. 

10.ALL ELECTRICAL PLUMBING MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR AND MUST MEET GOVERNING 
CODES, NO EXCEPTIONS. U !---!--I 

NOTES 

I. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL TELCO unuw PRIOR TO PROCURING AND 
INSTALLATION OF BOX AND COMPONENTS. 

2 ALL MATERIAL SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL TELCO 
UTIUTY. 

J. 
ITEM #4 SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 
BOND SURGE PROTECTION UNIT TO GROUND BAR WlTH #6 AWG 
INSULATED WIRE. 

4. 
COORDINATE SIZE, TYPE AND QUANTITY OF ITEM(S) #5 WITH LOCAL 
unuw. 
INSTALL ITEM #s ONLY IF REWIRED BY unuw RECEPTACU 

5. 

POWERED FROM SPARE BREAKER IN DISTRIBUTION PANEL 

1 
OR SIMILAR). 

VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

20" X 20" Y 8' NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE (HOFFMAN A-20R2OBHCR 
6. 

7. NEW TOWER UGHT KIT TO BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 

GALV. UNISTRUT P5000 
OR EWIVALENT (TYP.) 3/4" LIQUID N E E  

UNISTRUT CLAMP OR 
U-BOLT FASTENER WITH 

N O m  CNTRACTOR 
SHALL INSTALL TOWER 
UGHT KIT AS REQUIRED 

RECOMENOATION. 
MRlFY MAKE AND 
MODEL W/ PROJECT 

(N) 3 1/2.0 GALV. 

PER MANUFACTURER'S 

FINISH GRADE 

OSF RATED. TELCO PED. 

hCENTRAL STATES TOWER, ING. 
323 SWTH HALE STREET 

SITE NOD KY-00-0816A 
SITE NAME0 STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41143 

snrci I I I U  

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & DETAILS 

E-2 I 



850 1900 

ERICSSON 2106 BTS 

050 1900 850 1900 

RXl/TXI F 

UMTS 050 
NODE-0 

(DUPLEXED) 

NOTES: 
1. ALL MATERIALS S H A U  BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION. 

2. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL AS-0UlLT CABLE LENGTHS AND PROWDE ANTENNA SERIAL NUMBERS ON RED-UNED DRAWINGS. 

3. ANTENNAS SHALL BE PROCURED AND INSTALLED WITH DOWNllLT BRACKETS AND HEAW DUTY CLAMPS SUPPLIED BY ANTENNA 
MANUFACTURER. 

4. FOLLOW DETAIL FOR ATBT COAX COLOR CODING. 

5. COAX GROUND KITS, COAX WEATHER PROOFING, SNAP-IN HANGER CLAMPS AND HOISTING 
GRIPS S H A U  BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR INSTAUATION. 

6. RF DATA IS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR 

DIPLEXER 

~ 

DIPLEXER '~~ FIELD LENGTH DETERMINED (+12') 

FROM GSM CDU 
THROUGH lOdb COUPLER 

FONFIQUR ATION 

SUlE 100 
GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41143 



BTS EQUIPMENT I I 

SECTOR 
ALPHA, A, 
OR X 

-COAX 
(rn) 

CABLE CABLE CABLE CABLE 
A I  A2 A3 A 4  

ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 
3/4' GRN 3/4" GRN 3/4* GRN 3/4' GRN 

@CABLE MARKINQ LOCATIONS DIAGRAM 
GRAVEL DRIVE DETAILS 

CABLE 
SECTOR E1 

ALL RF CABLE SHALL BE MARKED AS PER CABLE 
MARKING LOCATIONS TABLE BELOW 

CABLE CABLE CABLE 
82 83 84 

I I 1 I A U  BOTTOM JUMPERS SHALL BE COLOR I 

OR Y . ONE (1) TWO (2) 
3/4" BLUE 3/4* E W E  

I 1  I I I 

(* - DENOTES TAG OR TAPE.) 

CABLE 
SECTOR c 1  

A1 

CABLE CABLE CABLE 
C2 c3 c4 

ALPHA, A. OR X 
RF CABLES 

AS REQ'D 
C2 THRU C6 A 2  THRU A6 

. .  
OR Z 

c 1  4 E1 
BETA. 8. OR Y 

RF CABLES 

ONE (1) TWO (2) 
ONE (1) Two (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

3/4' WHT 3/4- WHT SECTOR 

E2 %RUB6 
AS REQ'D 

3. 

40 

NSxE 
SECTOR ORIENTATlON/AZIMUTH WILL VARY FROM REGION 
TO REGION AND IS SITE SPECIFIC. REFER TO RF REPORT 
FOR EACH SPECIFIC SITE TO DETERMINE THE SECTOR 
ORIENTATION. 

x CODED WITH (1) SET OF 3/4* WlDE BANDS 
ON EACH END OF THE BOTTOM JUMPER. 
ALL BOTTOM JUMPERS SHALL BE COLOR 

ON EACH END OF THE BOTTOM JUMPER. 
* * CODED WITH (1) SET OF 3/4' WIDE BANDS 

ANTENNA SECTOR AND CABLE DE FIN I TlON 

SECTOR I g;LT$, D, 

300 Cable ____ Cable - Cable ____ 

TDMA 

TDMA LINE TAG GSM LINE TAG UMTS LINE TAG 

TO PROVlDE ADDITIONAL IDENTIFICATION EACH RF CABLE SHALL BE 
IDENTIRED WITH A METAL TAG MADE OF STAINLESS STEEL OR BRASS AND 
STAMPED WITH THE SECTOR, CABLE NUMBER, AND " A T & r  TO IDENTIFY AT&T 
MOBILITY CABLES. THE ID MARKING LOCATIONS SHOULD BE AS PER "CABLE 
MARKING LOCATlONS TABLE'. THE TAG SHOULD BE ATTACHED WITH 
CORROSION PROOF WIRE AROUND THE CABLE. PEFERRED TAG LABELING 

CABLE CABLE CABLE CABLE 
D l  D2  D3 D 4  

THREE (3) FOUR (4) ONE (1) TWO (2) 

SHOULD BE AS SHOWN ABOM 'D&fA LlNF TAG'. 'a UNF TAG' AND 
UMTS llNF TAG". 

@ABLE MARKINQ TAQS 

MQJESL 
1. USING COLOR BANDS ON THE CABLES, MARK ALL RF CABLES BY 

SECTOR AND CABLE NUMBER. AS SHOW ON 'CABLE MARKING 
COLOR CONMNTION TABLE' (EX. SECTOR ALPHA. CABLE A 3  
WOULD BE THREE GREEN BANDS) 

THE STANDARD CABLE MARKING TAPE IS BASED ON THE 5 "NEMA" 
COLORED TAPES GREEN, BLUE, WHITE, RED AND ORANG€. 

2. 

3. UMTS CABLES WILL BE MARKED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" WlDE AT 
TOP AND MIDDLE OF TOWER, AND 2" WIDE AT THE BOTTOM. ALL 
JUMPERS SHALL BE INCLUDED. 

4. ALL COLOR CODE TAPE SHALL BE 3M-35 AND SHALL BE 
INSTALLED USING A MINIMUM OF (3) WRAPS OF TAPE AND SHALL 
BE NEATLY TRIMMED AND SMOOTHED OUT TO AVOID UNWRAPPING. 

5. ALL COLOR CODE TAPE SHALL BE 3' WIDE AT TOP AND MIDDLE OF 
TOWER, AND 2" WIDE AT THE BOTTOM. ALL JUMPERS SHALL BE 
INCLUDED 

FSA3 - CABLE MARKING COLOR CONVENTION TABLE 

1900 850 1900 I TD$!TGSM I TDMA/GSM I l'DMA/GSM I TDMA/GSM I 
ONE (1) Two (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

SECTOR 
@HA, A, 1 1/2* GRN 1 1/2" GRN 1 1/2' GRN 1 1/2" GRN 
OR X 3/4" ORG 3/4- ORG 3/4' ORG 3/4' ORG 

ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 
SECTOR 
BETA. 8. 1 1/2' BLUE 1 1/2" BLUE 1 1/2' BLUE 1 1/2" BLUE 

3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG OR Y 

I I 3/4' RED I 3/4" RED I 3/4" RED I 3/4' RED 1 ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 
SECTOR 
DELTA, D, 1 1/2" RED 1 1/2- RED 1 1/2" RED 1 1/2' RED 
O R W  3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4' ORG 3/4" ORG 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41143 Phone (713) 773-2525 



ANTENNA GROUND 
BAR W/O 
INSULATORS BONDED 
DIRECTLY TO THE 
TOP OF TOWER SEE 
NOTE 1. SEE- 
4. 

AT EACH END THAT WILL IDENTIFY ITS ORIGIN AND DESTINATION. 

SECTION 'P' - SURGE PROTECTORS 

\ ANTENNA CABLE 

- 
NEWTON INSTRUMENT COMPANY. INC. 

BUMER, N.C. 

12" TO 24' n 

A-6056 2 

2 3061-4 

- 0  4 3012-1 

3015-8 

0 

4 

(SEE WEATHERPROOFING NOTE 3) K I > T  

CABLE GROUND KIT 

WALL MTG. BRKT. 

INSULATORS 

5/8'-l l~l" H.H.C.S. 

5/0 LOCKWASHER 

#6 AWG STRANDED Cu WRE WTH 
GREEN, SOOV, THWN INSULATION 
(GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR) (SEE 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
BOO0 SW FREEWAY, Ste I) 410 

Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

Houston, Texas 77074 

. .  
NOTE 1 & 2) I 

1 07/24/08 PER C U M f S  RECCMENDNION HD W HM 
323 WTH HALE STREET SITE NAME# STUMPS RUN o os/oe/oe m m w n m  HD W HM 

A W/Z3/DB COR RMEW HD W HM 
wum, IL 80187 GRAYSON. KENTUCKY, 41143 NO. DAlE RMSONS BY WK W 

SITE NO# KY-00-0816A 

(cs 
CpCrruL 8TAlES TOWER, INC. 

SUITE loo 220 KEES BRANCH 

SCIILE: ASSHOW 

NQE% 
1. DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND AND ALWAYS 

DIRECT GROUND WRE DOWN TO GROUND BAR. 

GROUNDING KIT SHALL BE TYPE AND PART NUMBER AS 
SUPPLIED OR RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER. 

3. WEATHER PROOFING SHALL BE (TYPE AND PART NUMBER AS 
SUPPLIED OR RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER.) 

CONNECTION OF CABLE GROUND 
@ KIT TO ANTENNA CABLE 

N.T.S. 

TO ANTENNA 
ANDREW SUREGROUND 
GROUNDING KIT (TYP) 

#6 AWG (PROVIDED 
WTH GROUNDING 
KIT TYP) 

-COAX CABLE 
ANTENNA GROUND BAR R'r / f p I D  FOR AI , * .. . .... ..&) 
W/O INSULATORS, BONDED ANDREW SUREGROUND DIRECTLY TO THE BOlTOM 
OF TOWER SEE NOTE 1. 
SEE DETAIL 4. 

GROUND KIT (Typ.) 

EXOTHERMIC WELO _cbl/ I F -  -#6 AWG LUG 

#2 AWG BCW GC yA;GUAPMEN'I SOLID TINNED 
GRADE ICEBRIDGE 

GROUND WRE 

1. NUMBER OF GROUNDING BARS MAY VARY DEPENDING ON 
THE TYPE OF TOWER. ANTENNA LOCATIONS AND 
CONNECTION ORIENTATION. PROVlDE AS REQUIRED. 

2. AN ADDITIONAL GROUND BARS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE 
MIDDLE OF TOWER IF TOWER HEIGHT IS MORE THAN 200'. 

N E  

DESCRlPTlON 

SOLID GND. BAR 

PART NO. - 

SECTION .I* - ISOLATED GROUND ZONE DOUBLE CRIMP CONNECTION 7 
ALL COMMUNlCATlONS EQUIPMENT FRAMES. 
ISOLATED GROUND BAR - IGB (#2) 

DETAIL NOTES: 
-I-- 

1. EXOTHERMICALLY WELD #2 AWG BARE TINNED SOLID COPPER 
CONDUCTOR TO GROUND BAR. ROUTE CONDUCTOR TO 
BURIED GROUND RING AND PROVlDE PARALLEL EXOTHERMIC WaD. 

SECTION ("P'. 'A". .I") WITH 1" HIGH LEllERS. 
2. USE PERMANENT MARKER TO DRAW THE UNES BE'IWEEN EACH 

(RGB) REFERENCE GROUND BAR DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

@ 

7 \  INTERIOR GROUND RING 

f-  ETERMfC 

RING GROUND 2 AWG 
BCW SOUD. llNNED 

GROUND ROD 
COPPER CLAD 
STEEL ROD 
W/MIN. 5/8-0 
Xl0'-0' LONG 

1. GROUND ROD SHALL BE DRIVEN VERTICALLY, NOT TO EXCEED 
4 5  DEGREES FROM THE VERTICAL. 

GROUND ROD DETAILS 
N.T.S. 

@ 

JUMPER REWIRED 
STANDARD GROUND 

EASE OF CONNECTIO 

ANTENNA CABLE 

#6 AWG STRANDED Cu 
WRE WTH GREEN, GOOV, 
THWN INSULATION 

CIGBE (GROUND BAR). 
MOUNTED NEAR/BELOW 
ANTENNA 

#2 AWG Cu STRANDED 

THWN INSULATION BONDED 

MONOPOLE 

NO= DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND 

GROUND WRE DOWN TO CIGBE 
WIRE wni GREEN, soov, 

CONNECTION OF BROUND WIRE TO TO TOWER STEEL OR 
PROUNDINO BAR (CIGBE) 

TOWER/MONOPOLE 

@ 

N.T.S. 

#6 AWG STRANDED Cu 
WRE WTH GREEN, 600V, 
THWN INSULATION 1 

GROUND BAR ON 
WALL, FLOOR 
OR ON ANTENNA 
TOWER SEE 
DETAIL 5. 

EXOTHERMIC i 
WELD PROHIBITED (WELDING ON 

ROOFTOPS) 

I i  
L N G L E  SHOWN TO iuUSTRATE 

WELD AT M E  LOWEST 
POINT OF THE BAR 

R2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED 
COPPER GROUND CONDUCTOR. 
EXOTHERMIC WED TO BURIED 
GROUND RING AND GROUND BAR 

INSTALLATION OF GROUND WIRE 
@ TO GROUND BAR DETAILS 

N.T.S. 

INSPECTION HAND 
INSPECTION HAND HOLE COVER 
HOLE 

CONCRETE- 
OR PVC 

CABLE TO 
ROD CADWELD 
CLEAN SAND 
FILL 

RING GROUND 
U 

GROUND ROD 

NOTE: INSPECTION HAND HOLE MAY BE CONCRETE OR PVC 
AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8' IN WIDTH/DIAMETER 

3 GROUND ROD WITH ACCESS AREA DETAILS 7 
N.T.S. 



t- 10'-o" (N) TOWER 
(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) 

(N) CABLE LADDER 

(N) CANOPY INSTALLED BY 

(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) 

(N) COAX HANGER 

(N) FLOOD UGHT INSTALLED 
BY CONTRACTOR 

(N) DISCONNECT AND A/C 
POWER AND TELCO CABINET 
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR 
PER LOCAL GOVERNING CODE 

(N) WEATHER PRODF LOCKABLE 

(N) JUMPER SUPPORT BRACKET 

N N R E  CABINET UGHT SWTCH 

(N) CONCRETE PA -(N) WEATHER GI RECEPTACLE 

OM EDGE OF CONCRRE 
l+.. f7NlSHED GRADE . 

-(N) PLINTH 

l...=Jl...=J t=..Jt=..J 

CABINET FRONT ELEVATION 
N.1.S 

@ 

MAX ENGINEERING, UC 
BOO0 SW FREEWAY, Ste B 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

\ 

(N) POLYPHASER 

(N) CANOPY INSTAUED BY 

(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) 

(N) CONCRETE PAD 

illl j 

ti - 
I I  11' 

U U '  

I- (DESIGNED (N) TOWER BY OTHERS) 

0 CABINET SIDE ELEVATION 2 
N.T.S. 

(N) TRAPEZE HANGER KIT 

(N) ICE-BRIDGE POST 

(N) CONCRETE PAD 

NEW EXTERIOR 
GROUND ROD 

r o m  COUNTERPOISE 
(ADDITIONAL GROUND 

RODS NOT WOW) 

GROUND ROD WI yli L E X w R i o R  GROUND RING 
EXOTHERMIC (#2 AWG RCW SDUD 

WEU) COUNTERPOISE TO TOWER 
INSTAU RESISTANCE 

TINNED TO GROUND RING 

REDUCING BACKRU 

SITE NOD KY-00-0818A 
SITE NAME1 STUMPS RUN 

220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAYSON, KENTUCKY, 41 143 



0 FENCE 

A 
(N) UNDERGROUND POWER/TELCO UNES (N) FENCE (Mp.) 

(N) u n m  H-FRAME w/ 
METER, TELCO AND 

DISTRIBUTION PANEL 

(N) ICE-BRIDGE 
r-x -x -x -x -x 
I 

EQUIPMENT i 
(N) CANOPY GROUNDE 

AT ALL POST CORNER 

I 
X / 

0 I 
x 

X TOWER GROUNDED 
(TYPICAL AT ALL THREE LEGS) 

X 

I 
I 
I 
I 

X 

X 

X 

X 
COIL AND PUT 

UNDER GRAVEL 

N) TOWER GROUND RING I 
X 

(N) INSPECTION TEST 
W L L  WITH INSPECTION 

+> GROUND ROD (TYP.) 

TO TOWER GROUND BAR 

!-x--x- x-x-x- x- x- x- x-x- x-x- x-x-x-x-x-x-x- x-x- x 

MAX ENGINEERING, UC 
8000 SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

@ TYPICAL SELF-SUPPORTING TOWER GROUNDING PLAN 
N.T.S. (SCHEMATIC ONLY ) 

GATE 

GROUNDING NOTES 
1. ALL GROUND ELECTRODE SYSTEMS (INCLUDING TELECOMMUNICATION, RADIO, UGHTNING 

PROTECTION. AND AC POWER GES'S) SHALL BE BONDED TOGETHER, AT OR BELOW GRADE, 
BY TWO OR MORE COPPER BONDING CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. 

2. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM IEEE FALL-OF-POTENTIAL RESISTANCE TO EARTH 
TESTING (PER IEEE 1100 AND 81) FOR GROUND ELECTRODE SYSTEMS. THE SUB- 
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL SUPPLEMENTAL GROUND ELECTRODES AS 
NEEDED TO ACHIEM A TEST RESULT OF 5 OHMS OR LESS 

3. THE SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY SEQUENCING GROUNDING AND 
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT INSTALLATION AS TO PREVENT ANY LOSS OF CONTINUITY IN 
THE GROUNDING SYSTEM OR DAMAGE TO THE CONDUIT h PROWDE TESTING RESULTS 

METAL CONDUIT AND TRAY SHALL BE GROUNDED AND MADE ELECTRICALLY CONTINUOUS 
WITH U S E D  BONDING FITTINGS OR BY BONDING ACROSS THE DISCONTINUITY WITH 
#6 AWG COPPER WlRE UL APPROMD GROUNDING TYPE CONDUIT CLAMPS. 

4. 

5. METAL RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE USED AS THE NEC REQUIRED EQUIPMENT GROUND 
CONDUCTOR. STRANDED COPPER CONDUCTORS WITH GREEN INSULATION. SIZED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED WITH THE POWER 
CIRCUITS TO BTS EQUIPMENT. 

6. EACH BTS CABINET FRAME S H A U  BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE MASTER GROUND BAR 
WlTH GREEN INSULATED SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRES. 6 AWG STRANDED 
COPPER OR LARGER FOR INDOOR BTS; 2 AWG STRANDED COPPER FOR OUTDOOR BTS. 

7. CONNECTIONS TO THE GROUND BUS SHALL NOT BE DOUBLED UP OR STACKED-BACK 
TO BACK CONNECTIONS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE GROUND BUS ARE PERMIllED. 

8. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND CONDUCTORS BETWEEN EQUIPMENT/GRWND BARS AND THE 
GROUND RING, SHALL BE #2 AWG SOLID TINNED COPPER UNLESS OTHERWlSE INDICATED. 

9. ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR OR COPPER CLAD STEEL CONDUCTOR S H A U  NOT BE USED FOR 
GROUNDING CONNECTIONS. 

10. USE OF 90f BENDS IS PROHIBITED. MAXIMUM BENDING IN THE PROTECTION 
GROUNDING CONDUCTORS IS 45'. 

11. EXOTHERMIC WELDS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL GROUNDING CONNECTlONS BELOW GRADE. 

1 2  ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS ABOM GRADE (INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) SHALL BE FORMED 
USING HIGH PRESS CRIMPS. 

13. COMPRESSION GROUND CONNECTIONS MAY BE REPLACED BY EXOTHERMIC WELD 
CONNECTIONS. 

14. ICE BRIDGE BONDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE EXOTHERMICALLY BONDED OR BOLTED TO 
THE BRIDGE AND THE TOWER GROUND BAR. 

15. APPROMD ANTIOXIDANT COATINGS (LE.. CONDUCTIM GEL OR PASTE) SHALL BE USED 
ON ALL COMPRESSION AND BOLTED GROUND CONNECTIONS. 

16. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COATED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT 

17. MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL AND NON-ELECTRICAL METAL BOXES, FRAMES AND 

MATERIAL 

SUPPORTS SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUND RING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. 

18. BOND ALL METALUC OBJECTS WITHIN 6 FT OF MAIN GROUND WIRES WlTH 1-#2 AWG 
TIN-PLATED COPPER GROUND CONDUCTOR. 

19. GROUND CONDUCTORS USED IN THE FACILITY GROUND AND LIGHTNING PROTECTION 
SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE ROUTED THROUGH METALLIC OBJECTS THAT FORM A RING AROUND 
THE CONDUCTOR. SUCH AS METALLIC CONDUITS. METAL SUPPORT CIIPS OR UFFMI: - . --.. - -.. ----.-- 
EiROUGH WALLS.OR FLOORS. 
CODE REQUIREMENTS OR LOCAL CONDITIONS, NON-METALLIC MATERIAL SUCH AS PVC 

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT PROHIBITED BY LOCAL CODE) THE GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE 
BONDED TO EACH END OF THE METAL CONDUIT. 

WHEN ll-lS-REOUlR<D TO BE HOUSED IN CONDUIT TO MEET 

p m n c  CONDUIT SHALL BE USED. WHERE USE OF METAL CONDUIT IS UNAVOIDABLE (E.G.. 

20. INSTALL GROUND RODS FOR THE NEW GROUND RING, SEPARATION BETWEEN GROUND RODS 
SHOULD NOT BE LESS THAN THE LENGTH OF THE RODS NOR BE MORE THAN ONE 
AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE RODS. CONNECT THE NEW RING TO 
EXISTING GROUND RING AT LEAST iW0 SEPARAE PLACES. 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, NC. 
323 SOUM HALE STREET 

SITE Nom KY-00-0818A 
SITE NAME# STUMPS RUN 

SUITE loo 220 KEES BRANCH 
GRAWON. KENTUCKY, 41143 



NOTE 
CANOPY SHALL BE SITE PRO 1 I- PART #COW018 OR EQUAL 

/ '- - \ 
/ \ 

J. 3 1/2" SCH. 40 
[GALV. PIPE (TYP.) 

(INSTALLED RESDE PAD) 

1 
0 - 18.0' 

PLAN VIEW 
SCALE: NO SCALE 

18' I 

24" x 10' r GRIP STRUT 

I SOMETRIC - 
SCALE NO SCALE 

c 

I 1 
U 

FLOODLIGHT-' 
(m.) 7 GRIP STRUT CANOPY 

1 
I' CANOPY POLE 

ODUGHT - QM 2 
AL HEAD HALOGEN/QUARTZ) 

FROM H-FRAME 
1/2" FLEX f CONWET€ PAD 

1 
ONCRElE PAD 

FLOODLIGHT MOUNT 
(SEE MFR SPECS FOR 
SPECIFIC POLE MOUNT) STRAP TO POLE 

en 4' C.C. ki FOOTING (TYP.) 
DESIGNED BY OTHERS 

I I I  I 
FRONT ElEVATlON Ld 

SCALE: NO SCALE 

hd - NOTE 
UGHTS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE 
SIDE OF CANOPY OPPOSllE OF SIDE El EVATION 

SCALE: NO SCALE 

323 SOUTH HALE STREET 
SUITE loo 

WEATON, IL 80187 
72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 

ARGILLITE, K Y  41121 
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Site Stumps R u n  SO 18924 

ounty, Kentucky 

Purchase1 Cellere 
Project Contact Braxton Dougherty 

23 1-929-4555 
bdaugherty@cellere 11s 

Contact Address: 
Attn Braxton Doiigherty 
Cellere ILLC 
4 1 10 Copaer Ridge Drive 
Ste 204 
Traverse City MI 49684 

All documents and details prepared in accordance with applicable 
of a registered professional engineer under the laws of the state of 
and meet all specified purchaser requirements 

EIATTIA-222 G under the direct supervision 
Kentucky Enclosed calculations are certified 

CERTIFIED BY 

DATE REVIEWED -2.1-h 
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Site Stumps R u n  SO 18924 

295' HS 9Omph-G (18754 geometry) 

Cellere 

I I 47 14 07/15/08 ~ - _ _ _ ~  

-k main  tower is a .3x free standing tower with a n  overall Iiciglit o f 3 5  52 ft nbovc tlic giouiirl l i i ic .  
The  base o f  the tower i s  set R I  ;in clevatioii oT0.00 fi nhove tlic ground liiic 
The face \\+&I1 o f  the tower i s  .4.00 ft at the top a i ~ l  26.50 li a t  tlic hasc. 
1 his tower i s  designed using the TIA-772-G s t a n d a i d  
Tlic follo\ving tlcsipn criteria apply: 

To\ver i s  localeti in Cnrtcr County. lientucliy. 
Basic wind speed o f90  iiipli. 

StI"lrc1lrre Class 11. 

I'opographic Catcgoi y I 
('rest I-iciglit 0 00 ff 
Nominal ice thickness oT0.7500 in. 
Ice thickness is  considered 10 iiicrease \vith Iiciglit. 
Ice density o f 5 6  pcf" 
i\ wind speed of30  mph is i iscd in comhination with ice.  
Tcmperaturc drop o f  SO O F .  

Deflections calculated using a wind speed o f60  iiipli" 

All  nienibers s tan i lxd  for idcntificalion in accort1;incc with F IA/7~1/\-27C 
Lock washers provided for all brncc boltctl coiincctions. B i x e  connection bolts niect A i 2 5 X  structural joint 
specification. All  S-braces are ccntcr boltctl.. 
Step bolt climb ladder provideti on singlc leg with fall protcction cahlc.. 
A l l  members hot dipped galvanized after fabrication per ASTh4 A 123. I-lnrd~vare (Dolts. Nuts. Etc.)  galvaiii7ed per 
ASTM B695 Class SO (Mechanical).. 
All welded joints and connections certified for integrity and quality per AWS D1 : 1 .. 
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis w a s  wed .  
Pressures are calculated at each section 
Stress ratio used in lower nicnibcr design is  1 
I.,ocal bending stresses due to climbing loads. fcctlliiie supports. and appurtcnaiicc niounts arc  not consiticretl 

I~.\;poS"re Category c. 

7 -1 
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I Job Site Skimps Run SO 18924 

295’ HS 90mpIi-G (18754 geometry) 11 47 14 07/15/08 
GZ,ENMARTIN 
1362(J Old 1111~v 40 

Wind 180 . 
* . . + . - A G L  

Wind 80 
b P / 

Face C 

I Wind Normal 

Trianwular Tower  

f i  117 ( o l l l h  

I I  293 52 - 290 52 18910 ‘r 7 
1 2  
I -3 
I 4  
1 5  
I h 

I S  
19 

1 I l l  
I I !  
I 1 2  
I 1 3  
I I-I 
I I 5  
I I(> 

17 

200 52 - 275 52 
275 52  - 255 84 
255 S4 - 236 16 
236 1 6 - 2 1 6 4 8  
2164s -  1968 
I96 8 -  177 I 2  

177 1 2 -  15744 
1.5744- 1 3 7 7 6  
1-37 76 - I I 8 ox 
I I S  os - OS 4 
os  4 - 78  72 
7s 72 - io 04 
5‘) 04  - 3‘) .3h 
i o  -16 - ! 9 68 

IO h S  - 0 

18 131 
I 5  8-14 
l i  163 
I O  839 
8 x i 4  
7 163 
3 720 
4 468 
3 4 1 0  
7 52.4 
I 7 7 7  
I I 01 
0 h‘! I 
(1 LIO 
0 I09 

-I 7 
.I 7 
47 
’17 
47 
47  
47 
47 
47 
17 
17 
17 
17 

4 7 
I? 

/lpI”// I l ’ / l i / l l L  i’ 

I \M-1707 
RM- I 3 1 7  
CIM- I 707 
B M - I 2 0 7  



I Job Site Stumps R u n  SO 18924 1 Page 4 O f 6  
I I 

a 

295' HS 90mph-G ( 1  8754 geometry) 1 1 47 14 0711 5/08 
Project 

- 
Client Resigned by i Cellere 

GLENMARTIN 
i i m  o l d  i i ~  JO 

l~OO17l 1llr. ,I lo 6523 i 

1 1  
I:! 
I 3  
14 
1.1 

I 0 
1 7  
I S  
1 '1 

I IO 
I / I  
1 1 2  
I I ?  
1 1 - 1  
1 1 5  
I 16 

/ i  
7q5 .i2 - 790 52 
100 5 2  - 275 52 
7 7 5  57 - 755  54 
7.i.i SJ ~ 736 Ih 
?.io I6 - 2 I h -1s 
2 l h J S -  1068 
I % S -  1 7 7  I:! 

177 I ? -  I 5 7 1 4  
1 5 7 4 4 - 1 3 7 1 6  
1 7 7 7 6 -  1 1 S O 8  

I I 8  os - o x  4 
os J - 78 7 2  

7s 7 2  - 59 04 
5 0  (14 - i o  36 
i o  36 - IO 68 

IO 6s - t i  

I 1 0 1  

I O N I l  

( o11rlr 
I X  
1s 
I S  
I S  
I S  
I S  
I S  
I S  
18 
18 
I S  
18 
I!: 
18 
18 
I S  

7 u 1 1 . 1  



P 

I Job 1 Page 5 of 6 Site Stumps Run SO 18924 

295' HS 9Omph-G (18754 geometry) I I 47 I 4 0711 5/08 GLENMARTIN 
13630 Old l i l 1 ~ 1 ~  40 

57 JJ 

.I 7 7 6  

I x os 

l l l r n l  ~ l l l l l ~  

l < i l / l i l  

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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Site Stumps Run SO 18924 

295' HS 9Omph-G ( 1  8754 geometry) GLENMARTIN 

I'Xu ,322 

I%\ 37' 

I'SY il? 

1'1 Os 36.i 

I ' I O S  .365 

1'1 Os 76.i 

I'IOs 36i 

PI 2s 375 

1'12s 375 

P 12s 37.5 

r) 70 

9 70 

9 70 

0 7 0  

9 70 

9 70 

9 70 

h l  I 

I\ =I 00 
.1 I i 

I i  -.. I 01 I 

2h 3 
I\ I Jill 

3i1 11 
1, . I  I!!/ 

? I1 I! 
\,--I !Ill 

2 6  7 
I\" I 00 

71 4 
ii 7: I 01) 

71 4 
I\=I 00 

21 .I 
I<=I l l f l  

71 '1 
l,=l 00 

I 7 [) 
I<= I Of1 

179  
I<= I 00 

I 7 9 
[;=I 00 

' /',, i rpl', controls 

17 i 9 h R -  177 I:! 

I H  177 1 2 -  
I i 7  JJ 



Site Stumps Run SO 18924 

Project 

295’ HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 geometry) 
GLENMARTIN 

/ i  
137-1-1- 
I 37 7 0  

I i 7  7ir - 
I I x os 

I I X I l S - ‘ ) S J  

9s 4 - 7s 7 2  

S I X  

I ;i 

2 i; 

i l l  

1 : n r l r l  

1’. 
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Site Stumps Run SO 18924 1 Page 8 of 6 
-___I_---. 

295' HS 9Omph-G (I 8754 geometry) 47 14 0711 5/08 GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old 1/11 11 -10 

/ !n i i r i i ' i I / t .  \ / n  h i233 
l ' / l l l l 1 ~ ~  (660) ,SS'-2734 Cellere 

h Y  11011 

\ I )  

I ( 3  

17 

I S  

I ') 

I IO 

I l l  

I I7  

1 1 7  

I 14 

1 I5 

I 16  

I 

ir 

1') 7 0  

1') 7!!  

1'1 71) 

I'J 70  

1') 70 

IO 711 

IO 711 

IO 71) 

19 70 

I9 70 

I9 70 

h l l  

2 0  2 

Yl 0 

?I1 0 

70 7 

?I 4 

21 -1 

21 -1 

? I  J 

I 7 0 

I7 9 

I 7 9 

' I' ,, 1 Ill/',. contloIs 

I 
C C C I I I l I l  

, \ ' , I  

1 1  

I 7  

1 3 

1 -1 

15 

I t i  

1 7  

I S  

I 0 

h l  I 

7 s  i 

78  2 

7 9  5 

S I  0 

')j i 

SJ 5 

0.1 .i 

s 7  11 

101 3 



lJob Site Stumps Run SO 18924 

295’ HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 geometry) 
GI,ENMAR TIN 

I ?620 Old 111i 1 40 

/~/J0171 illc \h i  6jZ.I 3 
1 ) I I I l I I E  660 RR2-2734 

I I ~  

P 



Site Stumps Run SO 18924 

! 7 7  1 7 -  I i 7  1.1 

P 

sire 

307 
i 7 2  

-3.25 
-54 3 

34 7 

1). . . 
I'nss 

'lbb 
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INPUT DATA AND DESIGN PARAMETERS 
MAT WIDTH 33 
MAT THICKNESS 1 5  ff 
PIER DIAMETER 4 5  ff 
PIER TOTAL HEIGHT 5 5 fi 
PIER HEIGHT AGL 1 it 
INPUT WATER TABLE n/a it 
WATER TABLE FOR CALCS NIA ff 
MAT LENGTH 33 it 
p PIER) 0 006 
P WA-0 0 005 

COFRICTION 0.45 base footing 
COHESION 500 PSf 

PIER BAR SIZE 
PIER BAR NUMBER 
SQUARE BAR SIZE 
SQUARE BAR NUMBER 
MAT BAR SIZE 
MAT BAR NUMBER 
ECENTRICITY 
€CENTRICITY FACTOR 

9 # 
14 
9 ?# 
20 
9 # 
36 
12.8208525 
5.5 

CONCRETE DENSITY 150 
BACKFILL DENSITY 110 
MlNSOlL DENSITY 110 
AXIAL LOAD 283856 
UPLIFT LOAD 554233 
BASE SHEAR FORCE 11517 
OTM 13948876 
CONCRETE STRENGTH 4000 
ULTIMATE BEAR PRESSURE 20000 
TOWER SPREAD 26.5 
LOCAL OTM 12000 

pci 
pci 
PCf 
Ib 
Ib 
Ib 
ft-l b 
PSI 
Psf 

ff-lb 

Factored oad 
Factored oad 
Factored oad 
Factored oad 

U timate bearing 

SPACING OK FOR PIER BAR SIZING REBAR UP. CAP. 618359.682 Ib 
SPACING OK FOR SQUARE EAR SIZ!NG 
SPACfNG OK FOR MAT BAR SIZING 

PIER HEIGHT DESIGN OK 

REBAR UP. CHECK PIER REBAR OK FOR UPLIFT 

Qo 1087983.5 
PIER TO CENTER 15.30 

RESULT ECENTRiCiTY ANALYSIS OK 
SDIE EDGE CHECK SIDE EDGE OK NIA 
BOTTOM EDGE CHECK MOVE PIERS UP AT LEAST 3.05 

it 
fl 

DOWN, UPLIFT, AND OVERTURNING MOMENT CHECKING 
ACTUAL AREA WIDTH 7 35829496 FI WEIGHT OF SOIL 53381 7 405 
ACTUAL AREA LENGTH 7 35829496 i: WEIGHT OF CONCRETE 295143 75 
INVERSE SOIL HEIGHT 2 5965 it OESIGN UPLIFT 66671 6.3663 
FOOTING PERIMETER 132 ff REQUIRED UPLIFT 607988.0828 
IRIVERSE SOIL VOLUME 771 1605 11’3 DESIGN DOWN 3642356.003 
INVERSE SOIL WEIGHT 84827 655 Ib REQUIRED DOWN 2336792.5 
RESULT UPLIFT ANALYSS OK 

SLIDING FRICTION 
FRICTION CAPACITY 489592 575 Ib 
RESULT 

DOWN ANALYSzS OK 

ANALYSiS OK ,N HORIZONTAL MOVENlENT 

Ib 
R 

ID 

lb 
Ib 
Ib 
lb 
Ib 

Resistance factor=O 75 

Resistance iac~or-0 75 



PUNCHING SHEAR IN FOOTING 
PU1 1246809 ID 

d 
e l  
vu1 
PU2 
MU2 
b2 
AREAP 
vu2 
RESULT 

15 In + 0.85 
156 in vc 126.491 1064 
82.8207173 psi SHI  107.51 74404 
312241.6 Ib JF 3323902.5 
158400 Ib-in R2 274.776431 
69 in v2 0.4 
4140 in"2 AREAF 156816 
76.0119418 psi SH2 215.0348809 
FOUNDATION DESIGN, ONEWAY SHEAR PUNCHING OK 
FOUNDATION DESIGN, TWO-WAY SHEAR PUNCHING OK 

ANCHOR BOLT DESIGN Anchor b o t  design use ASD method 
LEG TYPE & SIZE 
LEG TYPE 8 SIZE 
BOLT DIAMETER 
BOLT QUANTITY 
BOLT LENGTH 
BOLT CIRCLE DIA 
BASE PLATE DIA 
BOLT PROJECTION 
RESULT 

MlN TENSTRELTU 
ALLTENSTRBLT 
YIELDSTRFLANGE 
DATA2 

DIASTREBOLT 
AXIALBOLT 

BOLTDEGREE 
Yt 
Ya 
MINERSINBOLT 

P I  2 t i ~ ~ l h i  ronw OESICNI SET INDEX 
P12 ICROI? SET ir.oFIx) FLANGE THICK 
2 In OTM 
8 AXIALWEIGHT 
72 In SHEARFORCE 
19 in Fc 

1, in BASE PLATE STR 
OK IN LEG TYPE AND SIZE MATCH 
ANALYSlS OK FOR ANCHOR BOLT RATIO 
ANALYSIS OK FOR PUNCHING 
ANALYSIS OK FOR BASE PLATE STRENGTH 

55030 PSI DIA NUTPUNCHING 
36300 PSI THREADS PER LENG 
50000 PSI OUTSIDE DIA 
5 7  in 

178348889 ir AREASTREBOLT 
598064063 Ib AREANOMBOLT 

STRESSBOLT 
45 degree 
451 2500 in"2 BOLTRADIUS 
;si j J3D ln"2 RADIUSBC 
0 49565083 in"4 MINEBOLROTAL 

26 In FY 

24 
1.5 
12000 
398451.25 
34214.375 
4000 
60000 
750.4791245 

3.13 
4.5 
27 

2.498225937 
3.1416 
7 9935.71 009 

0.7853335 
3 5  
905.83277 

MAX ANCHOR BOLT LENGTH DEVELOPMENT 
id 8 69626357 DIAMETER SHEARIN 15 
SHEAR PLATE THICK 0 7 In DIAMETER SHEAROUT 23 
F/DIAMNB) 0 05 In PLATE AREA 2387616 
K(DIAMNB) 0 in STI  119380 8 
G(DIAR1NB) 0 In TOTALANLEN 5540993756 
PLATE TOTAL THICK 0 75 In ALD 5549192507 

FfTOTAANLEN) 5 
P(T0TAANLEN) D 
J(T0TAANLEN) 0 

FSHEARFORCE 1-179 795375 
XSHEARFACTOR 0 06288094 
SSHEARSBB 2282578108 

[i90M PlERi 

J iMir : r i?0dj  

Actua oad wlo fsctor 
Actua 02d wlo factor 
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Directions to the Site 
From the County Seat of Carter Countv, Kentuckv 

Stumps Run Site 
Carter County, Kentucky 

From the Carter County Courthouse in Grayson, Kentucky, begin heading East on US-60/ W. Main Street 
toward Hillview Street for “2 miles. Turn Left onto KY-l/KY-7/ Railroad Street. Continue on KY-I/ KY-7 for 
1.4 miles. Turn Left onto KY-694/KY-9? Governor John Y. Brown Jr. for 5.6 miles. Turn left on Kees Branch 
for .2 miles. End at 220 Kees branch, Grayson, Kentucky, 41 143. 

n 

Date V 

i I I 231 929 4555 
r i  231 929 0099 

I I\ i h  i cellere us 
info@cellere us 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, MI 49684 





MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

Return to: 
C/O Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
323 S. Eaie Srreet, Suite 106 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
(630) 221-8500 Main Number 
Attn: Property Manager 

Prepared Bv: 
David Larsen 
Ceilere 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive Ste. 204 
Traverse City, MI 49684 
(23 1) 929-4555 

Re: Cell Site #I<Y-00-0816A; Cell Site Name: STUMPS RUFJ 

State: Kentucky 
County:, Carter 

J-&lu 1/ H L Y  200 @, by and 
between Charles Kitchen and Sue Kitchen. husband and wife, iointlv with survivorship, having a mailin; address of 330 
Kees Branch Rd., Gravson. KY 41 143 (hereinafter referred to as “Landlord”) and Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 323 S. HaIe Street, Suite 100, Wheaton, IL 60187 
(hereinafter referred to as “Tenant”). 

s;r 
This Memorandum of Lease is entered into on this. 2. ‘ day of 

9- 
I .  Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Option and Lease Agreement (‘cAgreernen”’) on the 2-’ day of - 

L f f i  N U ZfGy, 200 6, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a 
communications facility and other improvements. A11 of the foregoing are set forth in the Agreement. 

c 

1. The initial lease term wili be five (5) years (“Initiai Term”) commencing on the effective date of written 
notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tenant’s exercise of the Option, with five (5) successive five (5) year 
options to renew. 

3. A portion of the Property being leased to Tenant contained and described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. 

4. This Memorandum of Lease is not intended to amend or modify, and shall not be deemed or construed as 
amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Agreement, all of which are hereby 
ratified and affirmed. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease and the 
provisions of the Agreement, the provisioiis of the Agreement shall control. The Agreement shall be binding 
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject to the 
provisions of the Agreement. 

Carter County 

OR 210 PG814 



LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF CARTER 

) 
) ss: 
1 

,200 before me, the 
423 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4 day of 
subscriber, a person authorized to take oaths in the State of Kentuchy, personally appeared Charles Kitchen and Sue 
Kitchen. husband and wife. iointlv with survivorship, who, being duly sworn on his/her/their oath, deposed and made 
proof to my Satisfaction that he/she/they islare the person(s) named in the within instrument; and I, having first made 
known to him/her/them the contents thereof, he/she/they did acknowledge that he/she/they signed, sealed and delivered 
the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein contained. 

Notary Public: 
My Commission Expires: 

PARTNERSHIP (consisting of corporations) ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) ss: 
1 

I CERTIFY that on NA NAY 2007, NA personally came before me and thislthese person(s) acknowledged under 
oath to my satisfaction, that: 

(a) this/these person(s) signed, sealed and delivered the attached document as NA of 
a corporation of the State of , which is a general partner of the partnership named in this 

document; 
(b) 
(c) 

the proper corporate seal of said corporate general partner was affixed; and 
this document was signed and delivered by the corporation as its voluntary act and deed as [a] general 

partner(s) on behalf of said partnership [by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors]. 

- 
-__- Notary Public: 

My Coinmission Expires: 

Site Name: STUMPS RUN 
Site Number: KY-00-08 16A 

Carter County 

OR 210 PG816 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement ta be effective as of the last date written 
below. 

WITNESSES: "1,ANDLORD" 

-- By: 
Print Name: Charles Kitchen 
Its: Owner 

By: 

Its: Owner 
PrmName: 

Date: 

WITNESSES: "TENANT" 

Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company ,j 

By: 

Its: C.O.O. 

Date: /" v -  a F  
[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 

Site Name: STUMPS RUN 
Site Number: KY-00-08 16A 

Carter County 

OR 210 PG815 



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) ss: 
1 

I CERTIFY that on NA NA, 2007, NA personally came before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she: 

(a) is the 

(b) 
(c) 

of [name of corporatiod the corporation named in the attached instrument, 
was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the corporation and 

executed the instrument as the act of the corporation. 

-.-. 
Notary Public: --- 

My Commission Expires: -. 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF p u~,qcc- 1 

Onthe zlss dayof J A N U A R U  ,200 b . before me personally 
appeared Brian P. Meier, C.O.O. of Central States Tower ~016ine; LLC, and acknowledged under oath that he is duly 
authorized to sign on behalf of Central States Tower Holding, LLC , the Tenant named in the attached instrument, and as 
such was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the Limited Liability Company. 

Notary Public: R 

J 

BARBARA MEINDL 
NOTARY PUBUC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 

My Commission Expires: ~ A N L I & [ L ~ ~  22 2 0 i l  - 
/ 

Site Name: STUMPS RUN 
Site Number: KY-00-0816A 



EXJXIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
Page .I- of 2 

, 200 6, by and between Charles 
Kitchen and Sue Kitchen, husband and wife. iointlv with survivorship, as Landlord, and Central States Tower I-Ioldings, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant. 

to the Memorandum of Lease dated JAf4(//4Lq Z F  

The Property is described and/or depicted as follows: 

Tract No. One: Beginning at a stone in the old field in the division line of the Alexander Brown survey of 16,000 acres 
(sixteen thousand acres) and its intersection with the line of Riggs tract, now the Iron Hills; thence with line of said Iron 
Hills tract, N 83'E, 23 poles to a small white oak, black oak and sourwood on east bank of branch; thence N 7"W, 160 K 
poles to hvo black oaks and white oak saplings on a ridge; thence S 84'W, 9 4/5 poles to a black jack and hickory 
sapling; thence N ZO'W, 118 '/* poles to a white oak stump on west bank of branch; thence N 9'E, 58 poles to a stake in 
fence comer to B. Newman lands; thence with his line S 45"E, 29 poles to a white oak stump on a steep hill side; thence 
up point S 2 !4 OW, 48 K poles to a white oak; thence S 23 K "E, 22 poles to four white oak saplings; thence 68 % "E, 14 
!4 poles to a chestnut oak; thence N 86 K "E, 26 poles to a sourwood and oak; thence S 80 !4 "E, 63 poles to a stake corner 
to Terry Rameys; thence with his line S 30"W, 84 poles to a large black oak near head of drain; thence S 60"E, 84 poles to 
a stone in road a comer to J.G. Hayden; thence with his line, up stump run S 2O"W, 42 poles to a stone at forks of branch; 
thence S 10 % "E, 68 poles to a stone in Mary A. Everman line; thence with her line, up hill N 82 L/? "W, 47 415 poies to 
two black jacks on top of ridge; thence S 37"W, 15 % poles to a large pine (now cut down); thence with center of ridge S 
50 % "W, 1 1  4/5 poles to a double dogwood and chestnut oak; thence E 14"W, 9 poles to a black jack; thence S 2&"W, 1 1 
poles to a white oak sapling; thence S 28 % "E, 12 !4 poles to three black jacks; thence S 19 !4 "E, 15 %I poles to a 
dogwood; thence S % OW, 32 2/3 poles to a large pine stump; thence S 54 !4 "W, 2 K poles to thee black jacks in said 
division line; thence with said division line N 44 !4 "W, 1 10 poles to the beginning containing (179) acres and did contain 
(1 80) acres, one acre heretofore being sold to Luther Huffman. 

Tract No. Two: Beginning at a black oak, corner to or between the land of party of the first part, and John Roberts; thence 
a northerly conrse with the ridge and a road to the lands of A.T. Hall at a black oak; thence, with his line an easterly 
course to the lands of John Hall, at a corner of the lands of Peter Kee, John Hall and party of the first part herein; then a 
southerly course and the dividing ridge to a black oak, corner to the lands of John Roberts and the party of the first part; 
thence a southerly course with the ridge to the beginning containing sixteen (16) acres more or less. 

Tract No. Three: Beginning at a black oak HaIls corner; thence N 82 K "E, 25 % poles to a double black oak; thence N 
1 I "W, 103 poles to a stake and sycamore; thence up the branch S 14"W, 5 % poles to a white oak; S 1 '/1 "W, 4 poles to a 
white oak; thence S 4"E, 20 poles; thence S 6 % OW, 9 poles to a mulberry; thence S 18"E, 4 % poles to a black oak; 
thence S 3"E, 8 !4 poles; S 9"W, 6 poles to a sycamore; S 28"W, 18 K poles to a gum; S 25"W, 23 poles to a black oak; S 
10-1 4 poles to the beginning containing 7 acres more or less. 

Tract No. Four: Beginning at a stone in the County Road on Stumps Run in the William Newman line; thence S 23"E, 20 
poles to a stake in the center of the road; S 48 !4 "E, 10 poles; S 64 K "E, I8 poles; S 54 K "E, 37 K poles; S 63 % "E, 
leaving the county road, 14 poles to a stone at the foot of point; thence Southwesterly course 68 steps to the forks of the 
branch; thence with the branch a Southeasterly course 225 steps to a set stone on the bank of the branch; thence a 
Westerly course 10 steps to the Roberts and Brown corner; thence with the Roberts and Brown line, S 63"W, 50 poles to a 
large leaning white oak on top the ridge; thence leaving the line N 60"W, 144 poles to a large black oak near the head of a 
ravine;N 30"E, 84 poles to a stake in the William Newman line; and with said line S 63"E, 13 poles to the beginning, 
containing 69 acres, plus or minus. 

Site Name: STUMPS RUN 
Site Number: KY-00-08 1GA carter County 

OR 210 PG818 



DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
Page 2 of 2 

Tract No. Five: Beginning at a stake in the branch, corner to Gregory, Everman, Fossett; thence a Northeast course to a 
black gum in the J.B. Roberts line; thence N 3"E, 30 poles to two chestnut oaks; thence N 70 '/2 OW, 20 poles to two small 
black oak bushes; thence N 14"W, 35 poles to a large leaning white oak; thence with the Ramey line N 6"W, 60 poles to a 
stone on Stumps Run, corner to W.E. Gregory; thence with the Gregory line S 20"W, 42 poles to a stone at forks of 
branch; thence S I O  34 "E, 68 poles to the beginning, containing 50 acres, plus or minus. 

Tract No. Six: Lying on the waters of Stumps Run, a tributary of Tygarts Creek, in Carter County, Kentucky, beginning 
at a set stone in the old county road (now abandoned) in the W.M. Newman line and a corner of the Wayne Parsons farm; 
thence S 23"E, 20 poles to a stake in the road; S 48 K "E, 10 poles; S 42 K "E, 11 poles to a poplar; S 29"E, 14 poles to a 
stake on bank of branch; S 30 K "E, 15 poles and I I links; S 63"E, 6 poles to the end of a culvert under State Highway 
No. 7; thence with said Highway, N 29"W, 49 poles to a peach tree; thence N 3s K OW, 16 poles to an ash; N 43 K OW, 
15 2/3 poles to a stake in the Newmark line; thence with said line S 41"W, 4 poles to the beginning, containing one and 
one-.half (1 !4 ) acres, plus or minus. 

There is excepted from Tract 4, 5 and 6,5 !4 acres conveyed to the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 
There is also excepted and excluded from the said boundaries of Tract 4 ,5  and 6, and not hereby conveyed, the two tracts 
of land heretofore conveyed, namely, about 25 acres conveyed to Cecil Counts and Dexter Counts, his wife to Fred 
Kitchen by deed dated May 3, 1947, and recorded in Deed Book 74 page 386, and about 25 acres conveyed by Cecil 
Counts and Dexter Counts, his wife, to Carl Everman by deed dated October 21, 1944, and recorded in Deed Book 68 
Page 12, Carter County, Kentucky deed records, to which exclusions reference is made to said deeds. 

Tract No. Seven: A tract of land on the West Fork of Stumps Run, a tributary of Tygarts Creek, in Carter County, 
Kentucky, to wit: Beginning at a small white oak, sourwood and black oak, standing on the East side of a branch, a comer 
to the land of Peter Keys, then running with his h e  N 7"E, 147 poles to a black oak standing on top of a ridge at a road, 
then running with said ridge and road S 45"W, 15 poles to two black oaks, S 78 !4 "W, 20 poles; S 5 1 % OW, S poles to 
two black oaks; S 78 !4 OW, 20 poles, S 51 % "W, E; poles to two black oaks; S 78 % OW, 20 poles to a black oak, S 26"W, 
9 poles to a black oak, S 13"W, 21 poles to a black oak, S 43"W, 12 'A poles to a black oak, S 29"W, 7 poles to three black 
oaks from one root; S 1 "E, 9 1/5 poles to a black oak; S 16"E, 10 1/5 poles to a post oak; S 2"E, 19 K poles to a black oak; 
S 27 % "W, 19 K poles to a black oak; S 32 'h OW, 7 1/3 poles to a black oak, S 70"E, 16 ?4 poles to a stone; N 76"E, I 1  
poles to a small white oak; S 5 1 "E, 16 poles to a chestnut oak and black oak; S 25"E, 2 K poles to a forked chestnut 
standing on the East bank ofthe road; then leaving the road S 86 !4 "E, 14 poles to a bunch of poplar sprouts; N 89"E, 44 
poles to the beginning, containing 61 1/10 acres more or less. 

All land lying and being in Carter County, Kentucky. 

384215 
Filed on:2/7/2RB8 12:52:39 pfl 
Book: OR Nuraber: 218 
Pa e5: 814 - 81'3 i d e  D. Johnston Carter County 
DC: SKRNNR UkflDLE'r 
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BOBBY D HALL 
OB 70 PG 175 
083-00-00-027.00 

PAUL BROWN 
OB 185 PG 445 
083-0000026.01 

-\ 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

0 150 300 600 

PAUL BROWN 
DB 185 PG 445 
083-00-00-026.01 

W E R  BASE: 
LATITUDE: 3v-w-48.2r N 
LONGITUDE 83"-01'-09.2W 
(PER NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983) 

ELEVATION: 9M)'t 
(PER NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988) 

.- FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION 
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE "C". AN AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING, AS DESIGNATED 

OF FEBRUARY 15,1984. 
ON N.F.I.P. CARTER COUNTY. KY COMMUNITY PANEL #210050-0045 8. BEARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

KY-00-0816A SHEET R-I 
STUMPS RUN 
220 KEES BRANCH 

GFAYSON, KY 41 143 



of Adjacent Prop 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

Application of Central States Tower Holdings, LLC for Issuance 
of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct 
a Cell Site (KY-00-0816A STUMPS RUN) in Grayson, Kentucky 

Case No. 2008-00262 

Affidavit of Sandee L. Yaale 

I, Sandee L. Yagle, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. M y  name is Sandee L. Yagle and I am an employee of Cellere, LLC, agent for Central 

States Tower Holdings, LLC and am submitting this affidavit in conjunction wi th the above referenced 

matter. 

2. In order to  demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(1), Exhibit 1 identifies the 

names of the residents/ tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower  who have 

been: (i) notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United 

States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under which the 

application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right t o  request intervention. 

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mai l  return receipts that 

demonstrate proof of  service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon: (1) Charles and Sue 

Kitchen; (2) Paul Brown; (3) Etta Brown c/o Edna Miller; (4) Junior and Laura Huffman; (5) Bobby Hall. (See 

Exh i bit1 ) 



Further Affiant saith not. 

State of Michigan ) 
) ss: 

County of Grand Traverse ) 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 36?day of July, 2008. 

My commission expires: 
/ 

ii 



Landowner and Adiacent Landowner List 

Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
Stumps Run Site 

Grayson, Kentucky 

Charles and Sue Kitchen 
330 Kees Branch 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Paul Brown 
7651 N. St. Hwy 7 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Etta Brown c/o Edna Miller 
105 N e w  Hampshire Drive 
Ashland, KY 41 101 

Junios and Laura Huffman 
59 Kees Branch 
G r a y s h K Y  41 143 

Bobby Hall 
615 Kees Branch 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Date 



July 2,2008 

Paul Brown 
7651 N. St. H w y  7 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located a t  i/- 220 Kees Branch, 
Grayson, Kentucky 41 143. A map showing the location is attached, 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

I 

Paul Brown I 1 ! 



July 2,2008 

Etta Brown 
c/o Edna Miller 
405 New Hampshire Drive 
Ashland, KY 41101 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +I- 220 Kees Branch, 
Grayson, Kentucky 41143, A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to  be aware of your right to  intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

I 

... - . 

do Edna Miller 
105 New Hampshire Drive 

)I Ashland, KY 41101 
I 

7008 OL50 0001 5347 BL2h 
i /, I 

i PS Form 381 1, July 1999 Domestlc Return Receipt 102595-Off M-0952 



July 2,2008 

Junios and Laura Huffman 
59 Kees Branch 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +I- 220 Kees Branch, 
Grayson, Kentucky 42143. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter, Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to  serve and provide wireless service in your 
corn m u nity I 

H Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 rt: Restricted Delivery is desired. 

Bp Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

BI Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

I I  C. Sinnature. .' 
c] Agent 

Addressee 

If YES, enter delivery addms below: NO 

3. Se Ice Type 
)d&fiifled Mail 17 Express Mail 

Registered 
Insured Mail C.O.D. 

I 1. Artlcle Addressed to: 
1 

unios and Laura Huffman 
9 Kees Branch 
\rayson, KY 41143 

I -  - 
1 

Return Receipt for Merchandlse ' 
4. Resblcted Delivery? (FMm Fee) Yes I 2. Article Number (Copy from service /&XI/) 1 ~ O O i ~ O i s o  nnniL-5i47  uaz--- 
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I 
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July 2,2008 

Charles and Sue Kitchen 
330 Kees Branch 
Grayson, KY 41143 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission"} for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to  provide 
cellular telephone service, This facility will include a 300 foot tower to  be located at +/- 220 Kees Branch, 
Grayson, Kentucky 41 143. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.Q. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to  serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

- - . .. - . .  . . . - . . . .. - . - . . . . . . . ." 

1 Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
I item 4 if Restricted Dellvery is desired. 
I Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 1 E Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
, or on the front if space permits. 

If YES, enter delivery addrsss below: c] No 1 1. Article Addressed to: 

I 
e 



July 2,2008 

Bobby Hall 
615 Kees Branch 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

Public Notice 

Cellere. LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission"} for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at 4- 220 Kees Branch, 
Grayson, Kentucky 41 143. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Of f  ice 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

LB Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

YES, enter deliV8Q' address below: 
1 

I 

I 

I 

10259540-M-0052 I PS Form 381 1, July tQ99 Domestic Return Receipt 
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July 7,2008 

Via Certified Mail 
Carter County Judge Executive 
Charles Wallace 
300 West Main Street 
Room 221 
Grayson, KY 41 143 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00262 

Celiere, LLC, as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
propose construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service in 
Carter County, The facility will include a 300 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at +/- 220 
Kees Branch, Grayson, Kentucky 41143, A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to  intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  ca~e number 2008-00262 in your correspondence. 

Sinc er el y, 

Benjamin Meredith 
Cellere, LLC 

Enclosure 

SIY 

I Complete items 1,2,  and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

vd Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

-- 
Carter County Judge Executive 
Charles Wallace 

; 300 MI. Main St., Rm. 227 
; Grayson, KY 41143 
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Affidavit of PubIication 

Subscribed and sworn to bcfore me, a N o t q  Public, witbin and, for thc Stak and 
County aforesaid, by Betty Kelly, on the above date. 
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